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PROJECT INFORMATION 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION TARYWOOD HEIGHTS ADD
PLat Block:
Plat Lot: 22

PARCEL # 856610-0220

ZONING: R-9.6

BUILDING CODE: IRC 2018, IEBC 2018

YEAR BUILT: 1967

JURISDICTION: MERCER ISLAND

PRESENT USE: SINGLE FAMILY 

GENERAL CONTRACTOR

PROJECT ADDRESS

OWNER 
INFORMATION

Joanna Yee and Dinesh Narayan
Mailing Address: 7405 92nd Pl Se, Mercer Island, WA 98040
Email: joanna_yee@hotmail.com
Phone: 206-981-9313

ARCHITECT 5FT2 STUDIO ARCHITECTS
Email: info@5ft2studio.com
Phone: 425.287.1567

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

WORK DESCRIPTION

LOCATION MAP

7405 92nd Pl SE, Mercer Island, WA 98040

TBD

1) Reconfiguration of kitchen and dining. Interior re-layout of master 
bathroom
2) Foyer addition
3) Convert existing truss roof to roof joist to created vaulted space in 
the living space
4) Convert existing laundry to a wet kitchen
5) Create new laundry space out of existing garage space
6) Widen sliding door at new dining space.
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VICINITY MAP

Nabil Kausal-Hayes
NKH Engineering
Email: nabil@nkhengineering.com
Phone: 206.601.9728
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ADOPTED CODES
1.   BUILDING: 2018 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE W/ WASHINGTON

2.   ENERGY: 2018 WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE

3.   ACCESSIBILITY: 2009 ICC A117.1, 2010 AMERICANS W/ DISABILITES ALT STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN

4.   PLUMBING: 2018 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE (UPC) W/ WASHINGTON STATE  AMENDMENT, ALL PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE DONE BY 
LICENSE CONSTRUCTOR UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT

5.   ELECTRICAL:NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC) / WASHINGTON CITIES ELECTRICAL CODE (WCEC), ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL 
BE DONE BY LICENSE CONSTRUCTOR UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT

6.   MECHANICAL: 2018 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE

SITE PLAN LEGEND

WOODEN DECK

HARDSCAPE - IMPERVIOUS PAVER

HARDSCAPE - CONCRETE

NO TREES TO BE REMOVED, EXISTING SOFTSCAPE AND TREES TO REMAIN 
ADDITION ONLY ON EXISTING FOOTPRINT WHICH WILL NOT DISTURB 
EXISTING TREE LOCATION

TREE PROTECTION:
1. 6-FT TEMPORARY CHAIN LINK FENCE SHALL BE PLACED AT THE DRIPLINE 
OF THE TREE TO BE SAVED. FENCE SHALL COMPLETELY ENCIRCLE THE 
TREE(S). INSTALL FENCE POSTS USING PIER BLOCKS ONLY. AVOID DRIVING 
POSTS OR STAKES INTO MAJOR ROOTS.

2. FOR ROOTS OVER 1-IN DIA. THAT ARE DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION, 
MAKE A CLEAN, STRAIGHT CUT TO REMOVE
THE DAMAGED PORTION. ALL EXPOSED ROOTS SHALL BE TEMPORARILY 
COVERED WITH DAMP BURLAP TO PREVENT DRYING, AND SHALL BE 
COVERED WITH SOIL AS SOON AS POSSIBLE.

3. WORK WITH PORTECTION FENCE SHALL BE DONE MANUALLY. NO 
STOCKPILING OF MATERIALS, VEHICULAR TRAFFIC, OR STORAGE OF 
EQUIPMENT OR MACHINERY SHALL BE ALLOWED WITHIN THE LIMIT OF THE 
FENCING.

TREE NOTE

2625 Northup Way, Suite 100,
Bellevue, WA 98004
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www.5ft2studio.com
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NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

Grace Manahan (grace.manahan@mercerisland.gov)
Sticky Note
If the project meets the criteria of MICC 19.07.130(A)(2) then a critical area review 1 will be required. 
If the project does not meet that criteria then a separate critical area review 2 application will be required (MICC 19.07.090(B)(2)(b)). 

Grace Manahan (grace.manahan@mercerisland.gov)
Sticky Note
Per Chapter 19.07 MICC alteration within hazardous areas will require a critical area review(MICC 19.07.090)

Grace Manahan (grace.manahan@mercerisland.gov)
Sticky Note
This home is in the front yard setback making this home a legally nonconforming structure. 

Please add calculations that show no more than 40 percent of the length of the dwelling's existing exterior walls, excluding attached accessory buildings, is structurally altered. Any portion of the length of existing walls that is structurally altered shall be included in calculating the 40 percent threshold. In no event shall the alteration or enlargement increase any existing nonconforming aspect of the dwelling or create any new nonconformance.

More information about this calculation can be found in MICC 19.01.050(D)(1)(b)(iii)

Building Plan Review (jacob.halverson@mercerisland.gov)
Sticky Note
This site is mapped as a geologic hazard per Mercer Island GIS (Erosion, Liquefaction, and Potential Slide/steep slope). Mercer Island City Code 19.07.060.D.2 allows development within geologic hazard areas and critical slopes only if the geotechnical engineer provides a Statement of Risk with supporting documentation.
Verbatim statement of risk with supporting documentation indicating that one of the following conditions can be met:  

  a. The geologic hazard area will be modified, or the development has been designed so that the risk to the lot and adjacent property is eliminated or mitigated such that the site is determined to be safe, or b. An evaluation of site-specific subsurface conditions demonstrates that the proposed development is not located in a geologic hazard area; or c. Development practices are proposed for the alteration that would render the development as safe as if it were not located in a geologic hazard area; or d. The alteration is so minor as not to pose a threat to the public health, safety, and welfare.  [This option should only be used when the proposed work is minor in nature such as a few new spread footings with relatively no impacts on adjacent structure, or a small straightforward deck addition.]  

The Geotechnical Engineer is required to provide a written statement that the project documents have been reviewed for conformance to the geotechnical recommendations.

Grace Manahan (grace.manahan@mercerisland.gov)
Sticky Note
Please label geological hazardous areas on this site. 

Grace Manahan (grace.manahan@mercerisland.gov)
Sticky Note
Please clarify if this portion is existing or proposed. 

Grace Manahan (grace.manahan@mercerisland.gov)
Sticky Note
Please label how much the proposed deck is protruding into the required rear yard. 

Per MICC 19.02.020(C)(3)(a)(i):
Except as provided in subsection (C)(3)(a)(ii) of this section, porches, chimney(s) and fireplace extensions, window wells, and unroofed, unenclosed outside stairways and decks shall not project more than three feet into any required yard. Eaves shall not protrude more than 18 inches into any required yard.

If the deck protrudes more than 3 feet then this is a nonconforming deck. Please show how the project meets MICC 19.01.050(B)(2):
Decks. Repair and maintenance of a legally nonconforming deck, including total replacement, are allowed, as long as there is no increase in the legal nonconformity and no new nonconformances are created; provided, any portion of a nonconforming deck that is in a side yard and less than five feet from an interior lot line may be replaced only if the deck is reconstructed to comply with current minimum side yard requirements.

Grace Manahan (grace.manahan@mercerisland.gov)
Sticky Note
Please label the exterior wall facade height adjoining the side yard and bring this side yard setback into conformance with MICC 19.02.020: 

Per MICC 19.02.020(C)(1)(c)(iii): 
Variable side yard depth requirement. For lots with an area of 6,000 square feet or more, the minimum side yard depth abutting an interior lot line shall be the greater of the minimum side yard depth required under subsection (C)(1)(c)(ii) of this section, or as follows:

(a)Single-family dwellings shall provide a minimum side yard depth of seven and one-half feet if the building:
	(1)For nongabled roof end buildings, the height is more than 15 feet measured from existing or finished grade, whichever is lower, to the top of the exterior wall facade adjoining the side yard; or
	(2)For gabled roof end buildings, the height is more than 18 feet measured from existing or finished grade, whichever is lower, to the top of the gabled roof end adjoining the side yard.

(b)Single-family dwellings with a height of more than 25 feet measured from the existing or finished grade, whichever is lower, to the top of the exterior wall facade adjoining the side yard shall provide a minimum side yard depth of ten feet.

Peik Li (peikli.pang@5ft2studio.com)
Sticky Note
The existing deck protrudes 11'- 7 3/4", it's labeled and it is more than 3 feet  therefore, it is a nonconforming deck. Per grandfather in it is a legally non-conforming deck. Per MICC 19.01.050(B)(2), as long as there’re no increase in the legal nonconformity and no new non-conformances are created, replacement of a legally nonconforming deck is allowed. We proposed to replace the decking material but maintaining its original deck’s size. See the clouded revision on 2/G1.0 – Site plan, and 1/A1.3 – Level 1 proposed. 



Peik Li (peikli.pang@5ft2studio.com)
Sticky Note
The existing deck will be preserved, maintaining its original size, the portion mentioned is taken out, and there will be no increase in any existing legal nonconformities or creation of new nonconformities. The only change to the deck will be the replacement of its decking material. See the clouded revision on 2/G1.0 – Site plan, and 1/A1.3 – Level 1 proposed.


Peik Li (peikli.pang@5ft2studio.com)
Sticky Note
As per MICC 19.02.020, the calculation of the height of the gabled roof from the existing or finished grade to the top of the gabled roof end adjacent to the side yard has been included under Sheet A5.4. The east elevation is measured at 28’-1” and the minimum depth of the side yard setback is 10’, while the west elevation is 20’-6 ¾” with a minimum side yard setback depth of 7.5”. The east setback depth has been adjusted to 10’, resulting in a total combined setback depth of 20’ for both the east and west sides, which exceeds the minimum requirement of 19.21’ as per the calculation on Sheet A5.1. For additional details, see the revised version on Sheet G1.0, Site Plan, Sheet A5.3 under “Setback Requirements”, and Sheet A5.4 under “Side Setback Compliance.”



Peik Li (peikli.pang@5ft2studio.com)
Sticky Note
The geological hazardous areas are annotated on site plan (2/G1.0), it covers most part of the site, for clarity a  geological hazardous areas diagram is added and referred to. The area includes a steep slope situated at the south west portion of the site. 

Peik Li (peikli.pang@5ft2studio.com)
Sticky Note
As per the provisions of 19.01.050(D)(1)(b)(iii), the calculation for exterior alterations or enlargements of nonconforming structures has been included in sheet A5.4. There is a structural alteration of 12% on the existing exterior wall, which is below the 40% threshold.



Peik Li (peikli.pang@5ft2studio.com)
Sticky Note
As per the calculation listed in sheet A5.3, the gross floor area of the building addition is 181 square feet, which falls below the 200 square feet threshold specified in section MICC 19.07.130(A)(2). As a result, this project must undergo a critical area review 1. 

A geo-technical statement of risk with supporting document will be submitted for this revision. 



Peik Li (peikli.pang@5ft2studio.com)
Sticky Note
As per the calculation listed in sheet A5.3, the gross floor area of the building addition is 181 square feet, which falls below the 200 square feet threshold specified in section MICC 19.07.130(A)(2). As a result, this project must undergo a critical area review 1. 

A geotechnical statement of risk with supporting document will be submitted for this revision

Peik Li (peikli.pang@5ft2studio.com)
Sticky Note
The Geotechnical Engineer has provided a written statement as required



A. The drawings are intended to only partially describe the scope of work for the project, any work not shown here, but 
required by code, or the specifications, or to make the work complete, shall be provided as part of the work.

B. Refer to the list of abbreviations for common abbreviations used in the drawings. If an abbreviation is not on the list, 
or not commonly used, refer to the architect for clarification.

C. It is the intent of the documents that all work complies with all applicable local, state, and national codes and 
ordinances in effect at the date of permit submittal. Nothing in these drawings shall be construed to grant approval for 
any code violation. Any errors, omissions, or non-compliance with governing codes shall be brought to the attention of 
the architect immediately.

D. Before starting each portion of the work, the contractor shall carefully study and compare the various drawings and 
other contract documents related to that portion of the work, as well as owner-provided information, shall take field 
measurements of any existing conditions related to that portion of the work and shall observe any conditions at the site 
affecting it. Any errors, inconsistencies or omissions shall be reported promptly to the architect.

E. Do not scale the drawings. The contractor shall use dimensions shown on the drawings and verify actual field 
measurements. If discrepancies are found, the architect shall be notified at once.

F. Dimensions are shown to the face of concrete, face of stud at exterior walls, face of finished wall at interior walls, 
face of finished wall at existing walls, and edge of openings, unless detailed or noted otherwise on drawings. Refer to 
the architect if clarification is needed. 

G. Repetitive features not indicated in the drawings everywhere they occur shall be provided as if drawn in full.

H. The contract documents are complementary, and what is required by one shall be as binding as if required by all. In 
case of discrepancy, refer to the architect for clarification.

I. The contractor shall verify the dimensions required for all equipment, appliances, fixtures, cabinets, ductwork, and 
openings before framing begins .the contractor shall coordinate with the subcontractors of all trades to verify the sizes 
and locations of openings through the floors, walls, ceilings and roofs for ducts, pipes, conduits, and equipment.The 
contractor shall coordinate the location and installation of wood backing, blocking, furring and stripping as required for 
the installation and attachment of work of all trades.

J. The systems, including, but not limited to, mechanical, plumbing, and electrical work are bigger designed. The 
contractor shall be responsible for all work done on site (field). Work shown on the drawings is intended to illustrate 
the general design intent, scope, and location of work. All work not specifically drawn, but required for a complete, 
legal, and functioning system, shall be provided as part of the work.

K. The contractor shall secure and pay for all permits and governmental fees, licenses and inspections necessary for 
proper execution and completion of the work, with the exception of the master use permit and the building permit.

L. Prior to the commencement of any construction or site development activity, the contractor and/or architect shall 
schedule a pre-construction meeting with the project team members for the purpose of answering initial questions, 
clarifying areas of concern, and formalizing a construction administration process. The meeting(s) shall include the 
architect, general contractor, owner, landscape architect, structural engineer, civil engineer, geotechnical engineer, 
and water intrusion consultant

M. All information contained in these documents represents a “basic limited architectural service” that requires the 
contractor to be knowledgeable and experienced with all aspects of construction including all building codes and 
regulations imposed by the city or county and any other agency having jurisdiction over the project.

N. It is the responsibility of the contractor to provide all construction necessary for the complete installation of all 
operating systems, materials and finishes in accordance with mfr.'s recommendation or written specifications. It is the 
responsibility of the contractor to ensure construction means and method and final construction technique. Contractor 
shall thoroughly review drawings, specifications and owner’s requirements.  

O. Safety, care of adjacent properties during construction, compliance with local, state, federal regulations regarding 
safety on site shall be the contractors responsibility 

P. No deviation from these documents shall be made without written approval from the owner and architect. Any 
changes can affect the structural integrity and code related issues of the structure. 

Q. All information contained in these documents is for the purpose of construction permit acquisition and construction 
only. The information provided is not intended for any other purpose and no other use is intended or implied, e.g. plan 
information is not intended to be used as a base for sale or transfer of real estate 

R.The architect may assist in coordination with consultants (such as soils, structural, civil engineers etc) but under the 
terms of basic limited service, receives no compensation for, and assumes no responsibility or liability for the area of 
their (consultants) work and expertise. 

S.This set of drawings shall not be copied in whole or in part without prior written consent from the owner. this 
document is considered as one unit and shall not be considered complete or whole if documents are separated in any 
manner. documents shall not be separated for the purpose of submitting proposals or for separate phases of 
construction.

T.These documents are prepared for use by the contractor and shall not, either in whole or in part constitute any 
direction or instruction to any contractor with regard to construction methods, means or techniques.

U.The contractor shall be responsible for demolition work including, but not limited to, sequence & temporary shoring 
of all existing structures & verification of existing utilities & services.

V. Construction Barricades: Provide construction barricade as required to keep public and employees safe, following 
all applicable federal, state and city codes and regulations.

Acceptance of these plans for construction constitutes an understanding of above mentioned terms and basic limited 
architectural service as described in agreement between owner/architect.

A. All structural matter refer to structural drawings provided by project structural drawings

B. All materials and workmanship shall conform to the requirements of the drawings, notes, specifications, and all
applicable codes and ordinances. 

C. All wood frame construction shall conform to the minimum standards of IRC/IBC,
unless specified in the Structural Drawings, Structural Notes and Specifications. 

D. Columns and posts located on concrete or masonry floors or decks exposed to the weather or to water splash or in
basements and which support permanent structures shall be supported by concrete piers or metal pedestals projecting 
above floors unless approved wood of natural resistance to decay or treated wood is used. The pedestals shall project at 
least 6 inches above exposed earth and at least 1 inch above such floors. 

E. Where installation includes manufactured products, comply with the manufacturer's applicable instructions and 
recommendations for installation. Verify rough in dimensions for equipment and provide buck-outs, backing and jacks as 
required.

F. All wood exposed to the weather, such as wood used for deck framing including, decking railings, joists, beams and 
posts shall be pressure treated or of wood with natural resistance to decay per IRC/IBC
-Girder ends within 1/2 of exterior masonry walls below grade. 
-Wood joists in crawl space closer than 18" to ground or girders closer than 12" to ground.
- Wood framing resting on the foundation within 8" of exposed earth. 
-Wood framing or furring attached directly to below grade concrete.
-Sleeper or Sills on concrete slab on grade concrete.
-Wood siding within 6" of exterior ground.

G. Verify all rough-in dimensions for equipment, provide all buck-out, blocking, backing and jacks required for installation. 

A. Provide 1/2'' gypsum wall board for non-rated assemblies and 5/8'' type x gypsum wall board for 1-hr rated assemblies 
with all exposed joints and fastener heads smooth and flush with the surface of the board, joints taped and prepared for a
pplication of finish, use water-resistant board at all wet areas to 4'-0'' aff.

B. When gypsum board is used as a base for tile or wall panels far tub, shower or water closet compartment walls, 
water resistant gypsum backing board shall be used.

C. All gypsum board partitions shall be taped and sanded smooth with no visible joints or lines. all screws or other 
attachment devices shall be patched and not visible. patch and repair surfaces to match adjacent or adjoining surfaces 
where required. all surfaces shall be aligned and sanded smooth.

A. Electrical work shall be performed in a bidder design" manner. The Contractor shall submit such systems separately 
permit.
B. It is the contractor's responsibility to design systems that meet all requirements and codes. Contractor shall submit
drawings, pay for, and obtain permit and perform work in a manner that meets or exceeds the recognized workmanship 
standards for the industry. 
C. All drawings are to be submitted for review and approval to the owner before performing work. Specific attention is 
to be paid regarding owner requested locations of electrical, phone and computer cabling port locations 
D. Proper protection shall be provided around recessed light fixtures per manufactures recommendations so that 
overtheating will not occur. Recessed light fixtures to be C. rated.

A. Floor Assemblies Fireblocking and Draftstopping shall be in stalled in accordance with IRC/IBC.

B. Wall Assemblies: Fireblocking shall be installed per IRC/IBC

C.Chimneys and fireplaces: All spaces between chimneys and floors and ceilings through which chimneys pass shall be 
reblocked with noncomustible material securely fastened in place. The fireblocking of spaced between chimneys and
wood joists beams, or headers shall be self supporting or be placed on strips of metal or metal lath laid accross the
spaces between combustible material and the chimney.

GENERAL NOTES STRUCTURAL/FRAMING  (SITE-SPECIFIC STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING SHALL GOVERN) ELECTRICAL

FIREBLOCKING AND DRAFTSTOPPING

A. Coordinate the work of all trades involved in the ceiling work to insure clearances for fixtures, ducts, piping, ceiling 
suspension system, etc., necessary to maintain the finished ceiling heights. see reflected ceiling plans for finished 
ceiling heights. verify in field.

B. Perimeter ceiling angle, where occurs, shall be installed tight to vertical surfaces, free from curves, breaks, or 
other irregularities, and painted to match ceiling finish.

C. Furnish and install all fixtures, associated trim, fixture lamps, and seismic bracing as required.

D. Light fixtures, exit signs, sprinklers, and other ceiling elements shall be located in center of individual ceiling tile, 
unless otherwise noted. all switches and dimmers shall be located 48" above finished floor to center of switch, 
unless otherwise noted.  Multiple switches at one location shall be ganged together and finished with one cover 
plate, unless otherwise noted.

E. Provide ceiling access as required for equipment and system maintenance, and match adjacent ceiling finish, 
unless otherwise noted.
all soffits and ceiling heights are dimensioned from top of finished floor to bottom of finished gypsum board or ceiling 
tile and shall allow for thickness of all floor finishes.

F. The reflected ceiling plan indicates the location of ceiling heights, light types, light fixtures, switch locations, and 
associated items. refer to engineering drawing (lighting plan) for circuiting, wiring layout, and additional information.

G. In the event of discrepancies between the architect's reflected ceiling plan and the engineer's lighting plan, 
immediately notify the architect in writing before ordering materials or proceeding with work.

H. All specific information concerning installation of various above-ceiling elements are to be found in the hvac, 
plumbing, fire protection, electrical, and lighting drawings.

I. Notify architect of any conflicts of light fixture locations with main runners, ducts, structures, hvac, and/or (e)
conduit, prior to framing for lights. any discrepancies between architect's ceiling grid location and actual field 
conditions are to be clarified with the architect prior to framing.

J. Submit grille, sprinkler, thermostat, and other fixture and element layouts to the architect for review at least 2 
weeks prior to installation.

K. Verify field conditions and locations of all plumbing, mechanical ducts, structural elements, and any and all other 
applicable items; install applicable new plumbing, mechanical fans, ducts, conduits, and other related and 
appurtenant items so as to not conflict with luminaires and any and all field conditions.

L. Furnish and install underwriters laboratories inc. (ul) labelled devices throughout.

M. Install light fixtures with protective film or similar cover over louver, lens, baffle, and the like, to avoid fixture 
soiling or damage; fixtures shall be maintained clean and as new; lamps shall be new at project completion.

N. Refer to engineering drawings for all life safety devices required by code and all emergency light fixtures. 
architectural drawings shall govern location of these devices.

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN NOTES

A. All blocking required shall be ascribed to wall or ceiling, general contractor to check job progress and coordinate 
with other trades involved. general contractor is responsible for all blocking required; under no circumstances will 
"extra" work be authorized for extra blocking.

B. The general contractor shall submit shop drawings and samples to the architect for review.

C. Field conditions prior to the start of fabrication, the general contractor shall check and verify all dimensions and 
conditions at job site and shall be responsible for the same.

D. Joinery, where members are mitered or butted, they shall be joined and secured in a manner to insure against the 
joint opening.

E. Fabrication, all of the work shall be fabricated, assembled, finished, and erected in the best method known to the 
cabinet trade. surfaces shall be true, straight, and free from all machine and tools markings, bruises, indentations, 
chips, or abrasions.

F. Field verification, it shall be the general contractor 's responsibility to have examined the job site in conjunction 
with the project documents so as to be satisfied as to the conditions under which the work will be performed, 
including such matters as unloading facilities, locations and sizes of elevators, equipment, or facilities needed 
preliminary to and during the work, and other conditions which may affect the work.

G. Protection, the general contractor shall maintain reasonable protection to safeguard his work from damage and to 
protect building owner's property from injury or loss arising in connection with all project work.

H. The general contractor shall guarantee that all materials and workmanship shall be of the quality specified and 
shown and that any defect due to improper workmanship or materials discovered and made known within one year 
from the date of substantial completion of the installation shall be repaired or replaced with reasonable promptness 
without additional cost. architect will give notice of such observed defects with reasonable promptness.

I. Installation, general contractor will shim and level countertops above files after files are installed by others. files in 
operations area to be shimmed and secured to millwork after they are set in place. general contractor to level floor 
under files in all areas where files are ganged or installed below fixed cabinetry. (plastic laminated shims as required 
at file cabinet area).

J. All millwork shall receive final finish at the shop or factory prior to delivery. general contractor shall protect all 
finished and installed millwork from damage by other trades. damaged or defective millwork shall be replaced by the 
general contractor. at his expense.

K. Millwork contractor to coordinate location of electrical, telephone, and communications outlets and install 
grommets in countertop surfaces as required to conceal cables.

L. Shelving, no unbraced length of shelving and or counterwork shall exceed 3'-0" without additional supports and or 
blocking. all end conditions shall be properly blocked and or supported.

M. Overhead cabinets, all blocking and wood cleats for overhead cabinets to be screwed and secured to full height 
or braced ceiling height metal studs and wood grounds.

MILLWORK NOTES

A. Refer to door schedule for all door/hardware specifications.

B. Field measure floor to ceiling doors for proper fit.

C. Exterior level landing may slope up to 1/4" per foot max. in any direction for surface drainage.

D. The floor or landing shall not be more than 1/2" lower than the threshold of the doorway. bevel (1:2 max. slope) 
where the threshold exceeds 1/4" in height.

E. Door openings in partitions not dimensioned are to be located within 4" of adjoining partition, unless otherwise 
noted.

F. All glass in doors shall be tempered safety glass, unless otherwise noted.

G. Hollow metal doors shall be finished with semi-gloss paint. refer to finish schedule for additional information.

H. Doors opening into required exit corridors do not restrict the required width when opened in any position.

I. All doors required as exits shall swing in the direction of travel.

J. Provide doors made with adhesives and composite wood products where possible that do not contain urea 
formaldehyde.

DOOR NOTES

DRYWALL FINISH

1. The contractor shall verify dimensions of existing site conditions, distances, and topographic contours. Site conditions 
shown are from owner-provided information, surveys by others, and public records. The architect is not responsible for 
the accuracy of the survey or existing site information.

2. The contractor shall verify dimensions of existing site conditions, distances, and topographic contours. Site conditions 
shown are from owner-provided information, surveys by others, and public records. The architect is not responsible for 
the accuracy of the survey or existing site information.

3. The Contractor shall order necessary site boundary and setback survey prior to commencement of all work. 

4.The contractor shall execute and complete all work on adjacent properties and public rights-of-way that is required by 
construction easement agreements with neighboring property owners, private contract documents with the city 
department of transportation, street use permits, or any other agreement or contract .all improvements and repairs to 
sidewalks, alleys, streets and neighboring properties shall be coordinated to minimize the impact on the public and to 
maintain access to neighboring properties .the contractor shall make arrangements and secure necessary permits when 
construction requires street or sidewalk closures.

5. If any hazardous material, including but not limited to asbestos or polychlorinated biphenyl (pcb), is encountered on 
the site by the contractor, the contractor shall immediately notify the owner.

6. Prior to beginning any demolition work, the owner or contractor shall submit a “notice of intent” to the Puget Sound 
clean air agency (pscaa) and fulfill their requirements.

7. New water mains, fire hydrants, and temporary fire department access shall be installed, inspected, and approved by 
the fire department prior to the commencement of combustible construction.

SITE NOTES

A. Asphalt-saturated felt free from holes or breaks, weighing not less than 14 pounds per 100 square feet and complying 
with ASTM D 226 or other approved weather resistant material shall be applied over sheathing of all exterior walls. 
approved alternative weatherproof membranes shall be used for open joint rain screen siding, weather resistant materials 
shall be applied horizontally per manufacturers recommendations, with the upper layer lapped over the lower layer not 
less than 2 inches and not less than 6 inches where joints occur. 

B. Approved corrosion-resistive flashing shall be provided in the exterior wall envelope in such a manner as to prevent 
entry of water into the wall cavity or penetration of water to the buildings structural framing components the flashing shall 
extend to the surface of the exterior wall surface and shall be installed to prevent water from reentering the exterior wall 
envelope. flashing shall be installed at, but not limited to the following locations: 

- the top of all exterior window & door openings 
- intersections of frame walls and masonry or stucco 
- under masonry, wood or metal copings and sills
- continuously above all projecting wood trim 
- where exterior porches, decks or stairs attach to a wall 
- at wall and roof or soffit intersections 
- at built-in gutters 

BUILDING ENVELOPE

A. HVAC and Plumbing work shall be performed in a "Bidder Design manner. The contractor shall submit such 
systems separately for permit.

B. It is the contractor's responsibility to design systems that meet all requirements and codes. Contractor shall submit 
drawings, pay and obtain permit and perform work in a manner that meets or exceeds the recognized workmanship 
standards for the industry.

C. All drawings are to be submitted for review and approval to the Owner before performing work. 

D. Heating equipment shall be listed and labeled by an approved agency and installed to listed specifications. 

E. Appliances installed in garages or other areas where they may be subject to mechanical damage shall be suitably 
guarded against such damage by being installed behind protective barriers or by being elevated or located out of the 
normal path of vehicles. 

F.Equipment located in a garage and capable of igniting flammable vapors shall be installed with the pilots or
burners or heating elements and switches at least 18 inches above the floor level.
 
G. Appliances designed to be in fixed positions shall be fastened or anchored in an approved manner Water heater 
shall be anchored or strapped to resist horizontal displacement caused by earthquake motion. Strapping shall be at 
points within the upper one-third and lower one-third of the appliance’s vertical dimensions. At the lower point, the 
strapping shall maintain a minimum distance of 4 inches above controls. 

H. Verify types, manufacture, and locations of a plumbing, faucets with Owner prior to purchasing and/or installing 

I. Vent outlet for gas appliances shall be 3’ minimum away from operable windows, and 10’ minimum away from 
fresh air intakes per WA VIAQ 303.4.1.5.

J. Protection of structure: the building or structure shall not be weakened by the installation of mechanical systems. 
Penetrations of floor/ceiling assemblies and assembles required to have fire resistance rating shall be protected in 
accordance with IRC/IBC

K. The cutting, notching and boring of wood framing members shall comply with IRC/IBC
Joist notching shall be per IRC 502.8: Notches on the ends of members shall not exceed one-fourth the member 
depth. Holes bored in joists shall not be within 2 inches of the top or bottom of the joist, and the diameter of any such 
hole shall not exceed one-third the depth of the joist. Notches in the top or bottom of members shall not exceed one-
sixth the depth, shall not be longer than one third of the depth of the member and shall not be located in the middle 
third of the span.

L. Stud cutting and notching shall be per IRC/IBC, In exterior walls and bearing partitions, any wood stud is 
permitted to be cut or notched not to exceed 25 percent of its depth Cutting or notching of studs not greater than 40 
percent of a single stud depth is permitted in nonbearing partitions supporting no loads other than the weight of the 
partition. A hole not greater in diameter than 60 percent of the stud depth is permitted to be bored in any wood stud, 
provided that the resulting hole no more than 5/8 to the edge of the stud, and the hole is not located in the same 
section as a cut or notch, Studs located in exterior walls or bearing partitions drilled over 40% and up to 60% shall 
also be doubled with no more than two successive doubled studs bored.

M. Engineered wood products shall be cut and notched in accordance with IRC/IBC
Cuts, notches and holes bored in trusses, structural composite lumber, structural glue laminated members and l-
joists are prohibited except where permitted by the manufacturer's recommendations or where the effects of such 
alterations are specifically considered n the design of the member by a registered design professional. 

N. Contractor shall submit shop drawings of ductwork and registers, including access panels if required; cuts of all 
fixtures, fittings, and accessories, to architect for review and action prior to proceeding with fabrication and/or 
installation or relocation.

O. Air balancing- air conditioning system throughout entire space is to be properly balanced after move in. air 
balance shall be performed by an independent air balance contractor who shall certify that the report is accurate. 
submit 2 copies to building owner.

P. Heat producing equipment- hvac contractor to refer to reflected ceiling and furniture drawings for occupancy 
figures and heat producing equipment.

Q. Ceiling diffusers - installation shall be coordinated with all trades as required for proper assembly. ceiling diffusers 
to be relocated to maintain new fixture patterns as required.

R. All peripheral shut-off valves shall be accessible at all times.

S.. The contractor shall coordinate his plumbing work with manufacturer's specifications. the contractor shall 
coordinate plumbing work with that of all other trades.

T.The contractor shall plan installation of new plumbing work and connections to existing work to insure minimum 
interference with regular operations of existing facilities. submit to the building manager a date schedule for approval 
of necessary temporary shutdowns of existing services. all shutdowns shall be made at such time as will not interfere 
with regular operations of existing facilities and only after written approval of the building manager.

U.Penetrations - sleeves are to be provided for each pipe passing through walls, partitions, floors, and slabs. all 
penetrations of rated assemblies shall be fire stopped per code.

V. Testing - before being covered up or built-in, all piping shall be tested as required by the authorities having 
jurisdiction.

W. Contractor should fulfill mechanical ventilation requirememt per IRC/IBC

MECHANICAL
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 SAFETY GLAZING PER IRC R308 IN WINDOWS AND DOORS

SAFETY GLAZING REQUIREMEMT (S.G.) : (IRC R308)

IRC R310.1. All sleeping rooms must have an emergency egress window or door that leads directly 
to a yard or public way 

Emergency egress windows must provide a minimum clear openable area of 5.7 square feet, 24 
inches high and 20 inches wide.

IRC R310.2.2 Where a window is provided as the emergency escape and rescue opening, it shall 
have a sill height of not more than 44 inches above the floor; where the sill height is below grade, it 
shall be privided with a window well in accordance with Section R310.2.3 

EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING (E.E.) : (IRC R310) 

All guardrails to be 36" high minimum above finished floor (a.f.f.) openings in railing assemblies are 
not to exceed 4 in one direction. guardrails to withstand a uniform load of 50 lbs/ft or a 
concentrated load of 200 lbs placed at the top of the handrail or guard. infill areas must be able to 
withstand a load of 50 lbs / square foot

Handrails to be between 1 1/4" diameter to 2" diameter, with clearance of 1.5"  between rail and 
wall surface. mount between 34” and 38” above stair nosing or @ 36'' a.f.f., typ

Riser: max 7 3/4", tread: min.10"

GUARDRAILS, HANDRAILS AND STAIRS

PLAN NOTES (IRC)

MECHANICAL VENTILATION  (IRC M1505)

1

2

100 CFM ON SWITCH

50 CFM ON SWITCH

mechanical ventilation systems in bathrooms, 
laundry rooms & similar rooms should exhaust 
directly to the outside. the point of discharge of 
exhaust air shall be at least three ft from any 
openings into the building per WA VIAQ 303.4.1.5.

SMOKE DETECTORS (IRC R312.2)

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM (IRC R 315.2.2)

R315.2.2. Alteration, repairs and additions
Where alteration, repairs or additions requireing a permit occur, the individual dwelling unit 
shall be equipped with carbon monoxide alarms located as required for new dwelling

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM (IRC R315)
R315.3 LOCATION
Carbon monoxide alarms in dwelling units shall be installed outside of each separate sleeping 
area in the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms. Were a fuel-burning is located within a bedroom 
or its attached bathroom, a carbon monoxide alarm shall be installed within the bedroom. 

R315.4 COMBINATION ALARMS
Combination carbon monoxide alarms and monoxide alarms shall be permitted to be used in lieu 
of carbon monoxide alarms.

R315.5 INTERCONNECTIVITY
Where more than one carbon monoxide alarm is required to be installed within an individual 
dwelling unit in accordance with Section R315.3, the alarm devices shall be interconnected in 
such a manner that the actuation of one alarm will activate all of the alarms in the individual 
dwelling unit. Physical interconnection of carbon monoxide alarms 
shall not be required where listed wireless alarms are installed and all alarms sound upon 
activation of one alarm.
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R314.2.2. Alteration, repairs and additions
Where alteration, repairs or additions requireing a permit occur, the individual dwelling unit 
shall be equipped with smoke alarms located as required for new dwelling

SMOKE ALARM (IRC R314.3)
1. a smoke detector shall be installed in each sleeping room.
2. a smoke detector shall be installed outside each separate sleeping area in the immediate 
vicinity of the bedrooms.
3. on each additional story of the dwelling, including basements and habitable attic and not 
including crwal spaces and uninhabitable attics. in dwelling or dwelling units with split levels and 
without an intervening door between the adjacent levels, a smoke alarm installed on the upper 
level shall suffice for the adjacent lower level provided that the lower level is less than one full 
story below the upper level
4. smoke alarms shall be installed not less than 3 feet (914mm) horizontally from the door or 
opening of a bathroom that contain a bathtub or shower unless this would prevent placement of a 
smoke alarm required by this section. 

INTERCONNECTION (IRC R314.4)
Where more than one smoke alarm is required to be installed within an individual dwelling unit in 
accordance with Section R314.3, the alarm devices shall be interconnected in such a manner that 
the actuation of one alarm will activate all of the alarms in the individual dwelling unit. Physical 
interconnection of smoke alarms shall not be required where listed wireless are installed and all 
alarms sound upon activation of one alarm

COMBINATION ALARM (IRC R314.5)
Combination smoke and carbon monoxide alarms shall be permitted to be used in lieu of smoke 
alarms.

Intermittent and local exhaust rate

FROSTED GLASSFG

FIRE-RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION : (IRC R302)

No openings are allowed between a sleeping room and a garage (IRC R302.5.1)
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The kitchen hood CFM symbol is added under sheet A1.2 – existing level 1. The CFM note is located under plan notes – “MECHANICAL VENTILATION”. Please see the clouded revision.  Sheet 6.1 is added with general notes on kitchen hood, and clouded



DW

OVEN

R
EF
RW

D

DNSCOPE OF WORK

1 2 3

A

B

C

D

E

N.1

(E) Garage

(E) Office

(E) Living

(E) Laundry

(E) Deck

Demo (E) guardrail all 
round

Demo (E) wall,
any floor beam to remain

Demo (E) kitchen 
cabinetry and 
reuse part of 
appliances

Demo (E) wall for 
new door

Demo (E) wall and door 
including wall above door,
any floor beam to remain

Demo (E) wall and door including
wall above door, any floor beam to 
remain

SCOPE OF WORK

2B

(E) Family Dining

(E) Step

9' - 11" 17' - 6"

3'
 - 
9"

16
' -
 5
"

31
' -
 1
1"27

' -
 2
 3
/4
"

3'
 - 
6 
1/
4"

17
' -
 2
"

3'
 - 
4"

26' - 11"

9' - 11" 0' - 9" 16' - 3"

51
' -
 3
"

11' - 2 1/2" 8' - 5 1/2" 20' - 8"

10
' -
 7
 3
/4
"

10
' -
 2
 3
/4
"

15
' -
 4
"

12
' -
 3
 1
/2
"

16' - 6 3/4"

15
' -
 2
 1
/2
"

7'
 - 
11
"

7' - 10"

3' - 2 3/4"

23
' -
 7
 1
/4
"

16' - 3"

5' - 6" 10' - 9"

30
' -
 9
"

NE2

Demo (E) sliding door
and part of wall to create 12' wide, 7' 
height opening for new sliding door

3' - 7" 12' - 0" 2' - 11 3/4"

2' - 5 3/4"

Demo (E) decking floor 

Enlarge (E) wall for 
new door

4' - 0"

Demo (E) roof overhang 
and part of ceiling for 
new foyer space. Details 
V.I.F.

(E) door opening

8' - 0"

enlarge opening

4' - 0"

2'
 - 
10
"

(E) Kitchen
(E) Familiy Room

Demo (E) wall and entry 
door

All floor beams remain

2'
 - 
10
"

0'
 - 
3"

Demo (E) 
cabinetry 

41' - 2"

11
' -
 7
 1
/4
"

8'
 - 
1 
3/
4"

DEMOLITION LEGEND

EXISTING WALLS TO DEMOLISH
WINDOWS, CABINET, FIXTURES TO 
DEMOLISH OR REMOVE

2625 Northup Way, Suite 100,
Bellevue, WA 98004

info@5ft2studio.com
www.5ft2studio.com

DATE:

5ft2 Studio Architects

11.28.2022

11
/2
8/
20
22
 3
:1
0:
07
 P
M

A1.2

7405 Tarywood

Level 1
-Exist. &
Demolition

Plan

7405 92nd Pl SE,
Mercer Island, WA

98040

11/27/2022

Building Permit

.

 1/4" = 1'-0"2 Level 1 - existing and demolition

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

Building Plan Review (jacob.halverson@mercerisland.gov)
Sticky Note
Locate and specify CFM of kitchen hood. General note insufficent.

Peik Li (peikli.pang@5ft2studio.com)
Sticky Note
The kitchen hood CFM symbol is added under sheet A1.2 – existing level 1. The CFM note is located under plan notes – “MECHANICAL VENTILATION”. Please see the clouded revision.  Sheet 6.1 is added with general notes on kitchen hood, and clouded



W
D

REFR

DN

REFR

A2.0

A2.0

1

2

1
A3.0

(E) ELEC. PANEL

(E
)  

FI
R
EP

LA
C
E

(E
)  

C
H
IM
N
EY

(N
) 

C
AS

EW
O
R
K

9' - 5"

15
' -
 1
1 
1/
2"

(E)STAIRS

(E) Deck, Replace (E) 
decking floor to new.

Intall with retractable patio 
awning, specification by 

manufacturer

(N) Wet Kitchen(N) Laundry

(E) Garage (E) Formal Dining

(E) Office

(E) Living

(E) Familiy Room

(N) Foyer

6'
 - 
0 
1/
2"

7'
 - 
8 
3/
4"

2'
 - 
8"

1 2 3

A

B

C

D

E

N.1

(N) wooden guardrail 1

WL3

10' - 2" 17' - 6"

3'
 - 
4"

16
' -
 5
"

31
' -
 1
1"

SCOPE OF WORK

SCOPE OF WORK

3
A3.0

WL1

27
' -
 2
 3
/4
"

3'
 - 
6 
1/
4"

17
' -
 2
"

3'
 - 
4"

2B

EQ EQ

10
' -
 1
 3
/4
"

11' - 2 1/2"

7'
 - 
11
 1
/2
"

8' - 5 1/2"

8' - 9"

10
' -
 2
 3
/4
"

2'
 - 
2 
1/
4"

22
' -
 4
"

6' - 8 1/4"

4' - 6 1/4" 8' - 10 1/2"

(N) Kitchen

3

1

7' - 3"

tall cabinet

26' - 11"

9' - 11" 0' - 9" 16' - 3"

51
' -
 3
"

37' - 8"

12
' -
 3
 1
/2
"

15
' -
 2
 1
/2
"

23
' -
 7
 1
/4
"

16' - 3"

14
' -
 5
 1
/2
"

52
' -
 1
"

(N) Step material to match new decking

N

3'
 - 
9"

E2

0'
 - 
5"

4' - 8 1/2" 4' - 8 1/2"

4' - 0"

4' - 0 3/4"
3

23' - 2" 12' - 0" 3' - 0"

2' - 6"

4

9' - 0"

3'
 - 
11
 1
/2
"

4'
 - 
8"

3'
 - 
0"

3'
 - 
4"

3' - 4"

2'
 - 
0"

2' - 6"

(N) Step 
material to 
match new 
decking

7 3/4"  

R: 7 3/4"  

7 3/4"  

R: 7 3/4"  

(N) wooden guardrail 1

24' - 3 1/4"

1

S M

S M

1

11
' -
 7
 1
/4
"

10' - 4"5' - 6"

0' - 9"

7' - 6"0' - 6"12' - 8"20' - 1"

0'
 - 
5"

8'
 - 
1 
3/
4"

0'
 - 
5"

9'
 - 
5 
3/
4"

12' - 0"2' - 6"

20
' -
 1
 1
/4
"

15
' -
 0
"

15
' -
 4
"

20' - 8"

1

 SAFETY GLAZING PER IRC R308 IN WINDOWS AND DOORS

SAFETY GLAZING REQUIREMEMT (S.G.) : (IRC R308)

IRC R310.1. All sleeping rooms must have an emergency egress window or door that leads directly 
to a yard or public way 

Emergency egress windows must provide a minimum clear openable area of 5.7 square feet, 24 
inches high and 20 inches wide.

IRC R310.2.2 Where a window is provided as the emergency escape and rescue opening, it shall 
have a sill height of not more than 44 inches above the floor; where the sill height is below grade, it 
shall be privided with a window well in accordance with Section R310.2.3 

EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING (E.E.) : (IRC R310) 

All guardrails to be 36" high minimum above finished floor (a.f.f.) openings in railing assemblies are 
not to exceed 4 in one direction. guardrails to withstand a uniform load of 50 lbs/ft or a 
concentrated load of 200 lbs placed at the top of the handrail or guard. infill areas must be able to 
withstand a load of 50 lbs / square foot

Handrails to be between 1 1/4" diameter to 2" diameter, with clearance of 1.5"  between rail and 
wall surface. mount between 34” and 38” above stair nosing or @ 36'' a.f.f., typ

Riser: max 7 3/4", tread: min.10"

GUARDRAILS, HANDRAILS AND STAIRS

PLAN NOTES (IRC)

MECHANICAL VENTILATION  (IRC M1505)

1

2

100 CFM ON SWITCH

50 CFM ON SWITCH

mechanical ventilation systems in bathrooms, 
laundry rooms & similar rooms should exhaust 
directly to the outside. the point of discharge of 
exhaust air shall be at least three ft from any 
openings into the building per WA VIAQ 303.4.1.5.

SMOKE DETECTORS (IRC R312.2)

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM (IRC R 315.2.2)

R315.2.2. Alteration, repairs and additions
Where alteration, repairs or additions requireing a permit occur, the individual dwelling unit 
shall be equipped with carbon monoxide alarms located as required for new dwelling

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM (IRC R315)
R315.3 LOCATION
Carbon monoxide alarms in dwelling units shall be installed outside of each separate sleeping 
area in the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms. Were a fuel-burning is located within a bedroom 
or its attached bathroom, a carbon monoxide alarm shall be installed within the bedroom. 

R315.4 COMBINATION ALARMS
Combination carbon monoxide alarms and monoxide alarms shall be permitted to be used in lieu 
of carbon monoxide alarms.

R315.5 INTERCONNECTIVITY
Where more than one carbon monoxide alarm is required to be installed within an individual 
dwelling unit in accordance with Section R315.3, the alarm devices shall be interconnected in 
such a manner that the actuation of one alarm will activate all of the alarms in the individual 
dwelling unit. Physical interconnection of carbon monoxide alarms 
shall not be required where listed wireless alarms are installed and all alarms sound upon 
activation of one alarm.
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R314.2.2. Alteration, repairs and additions
Where alteration, repairs or additions requireing a permit occur, the individual dwelling unit 
shall be equipped with smoke alarms located as required for new dwelling

SMOKE ALARM (IRC R314.3)
1. a smoke detector shall be installed in each sleeping room.
2. a smoke detector shall be installed outside each separate sleeping area in the immediate 
vicinity of the bedrooms.
3. on each additional story of the dwelling, including basements and habitable attic and not 
including crwal spaces and uninhabitable attics. in dwelling or dwelling units with split levels and 
without an intervening door between the adjacent levels, a smoke alarm installed on the upper 
level shall suffice for the adjacent lower level provided that the lower level is less than one full 
story below the upper level
4. smoke alarms shall be installed not less than 3 feet (914mm) horizontally from the door or 
opening of a bathroom that contain a bathtub or shower unless this would prevent placement of a 
smoke alarm required by this section. 

INTERCONNECTION (IRC R314.4)
Where more than one smoke alarm is required to be installed within an individual dwelling unit in 
accordance with Section R314.3, the alarm devices shall be interconnected in such a manner that 
the actuation of one alarm will activate all of the alarms in the individual dwelling unit. Physical 
interconnection of smoke alarms shall not be required where listed wireless are installed and all 
alarms sound upon activation of one alarm

COMBINATION ALARM (IRC R314.5)
Combination smoke and carbon monoxide alarms shall be permitted to be used in lieu of smoke 
alarms.

Intermittent and local exhaust rate

FROSTED GLASSFG

FIRE-RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION : (IRC R302)

No openings are allowed between a sleeping room and a garage (IRC R302.5.1)
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A2.0

A2.0

1

2

1 2 3

A

B

C

D

E

N.1 2B

E2

(E) Guest (E) Bedroom #1 (E) Bedroom #2 (E) WIC (E) Master

(N) Master Bath
(N) Bathroom #2

(E) Office(E) Playroom (E) Bathroom #1

14
' -
 1
0"

33
' -
 0
"

27
' -
 2
 3
/4
"

3'
 - 
6 
1/
4"

17
' -
 2
"

3'
 - 
4"

51
' -
 3
"

26' - 11"

9' - 11" 0' - 9" 16' - 3" N

SCOPE OF WORK

Eave line unchanged, per grandfather inEave line unchanged, per grandfather in

S

2

S M

S

2

2

SS

S

4' - 3 3/4" 8' - 0 3/4" 1' - 10"

2'
 - 
0"0

' -
 5
"

9'
 - 
4 
1/
2"

3' - 0" 0' - 5" 6' - 5 1/4"

 SAFETY GLAZING PER IRC R308 IN WINDOWS AND DOORS

SAFETY GLAZING REQUIREMEMT (S.G.) : (IRC R308)

IRC R310.1. All sleeping rooms must have an emergency egress window or door that leads directly 
to a yard or public way 

Emergency egress windows must provide a minimum clear openable area of 5.7 square feet, 24 
inches high and 20 inches wide.

IRC R310.2.2 Where a window is provided as the emergency escape and rescue opening, it shall 
have a sill height of not more than 44 inches above the floor; where the sill height is below grade, it 
shall be privided with a window well in accordance with Section R310.2.3 

EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING (E.E.) : (IRC R310) 

All guardrails to be 36" high minimum above finished floor (a.f.f.) openings in railing assemblies are 
not to exceed 4 in one direction. guardrails to withstand a uniform load of 50 lbs/ft or a 
concentrated load of 200 lbs placed at the top of the handrail or guard. infill areas must be able to 
withstand a load of 50 lbs / square foot

Handrails to be between 1 1/4" diameter to 2" diameter, with clearance of 1.5"  between rail and 
wall surface. mount between 34” and 38” above stair nosing or @ 36'' a.f.f., typ

Riser: max 7 3/4", tread: min.10"

GUARDRAILS, HANDRAILS AND STAIRS

PLAN NOTES (IRC)

MECHANICAL VENTILATION  (IRC M1505)

1

2

100 CFM ON SWITCH

50 CFM ON SWITCH

mechanical ventilation systems in bathrooms, 
laundry rooms & similar rooms should exhaust 
directly to the outside. the point of discharge of 
exhaust air shall be at least three ft from any 
openings into the building per WA VIAQ 303.4.1.5.

SMOKE DETECTORS (IRC R312.2)

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM (IRC R 315.2.2)

R315.2.2. Alteration, repairs and additions
Where alteration, repairs or additions requireing a permit occur, the individual dwelling unit 
shall be equipped with carbon monoxide alarms located as required for new dwelling

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM (IRC R315)
R315.3 LOCATION
Carbon monoxide alarms in dwelling units shall be installed outside of each separate sleeping 
area in the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms. Were a fuel-burning is located within a bedroom 
or its attached bathroom, a carbon monoxide alarm shall be installed within the bedroom. 

R315.4 COMBINATION ALARMS
Combination carbon monoxide alarms and monoxide alarms shall be permitted to be used in lieu 
of carbon monoxide alarms.

R315.5 INTERCONNECTIVITY
Where more than one carbon monoxide alarm is required to be installed within an individual 
dwelling unit in accordance with Section R315.3, the alarm devices shall be interconnected in 
such a manner that the actuation of one alarm will activate all of the alarms in the individual 
dwelling unit. Physical interconnection of carbon monoxide alarms 
shall not be required where listed wireless alarms are installed and all alarms sound upon 
activation of one alarm.

S

M

SG

EE

1

2

3

R314.2.2. Alteration, repairs and additions
Where alteration, repairs or additions requireing a permit occur, the individual dwelling unit 
shall be equipped with smoke alarms located as required for new dwelling

SMOKE ALARM (IRC R314.3)
1. a smoke detector shall be installed in each sleeping room.
2. a smoke detector shall be installed outside each separate sleeping area in the immediate 
vicinity of the bedrooms.
3. on each additional story of the dwelling, including basements and habitable attic and not 
including crwal spaces and uninhabitable attics. in dwelling or dwelling units with split levels and 
without an intervening door between the adjacent levels, a smoke alarm installed on the upper 
level shall suffice for the adjacent lower level provided that the lower level is less than one full 
story below the upper level
4. smoke alarms shall be installed not less than 3 feet (914mm) horizontally from the door or 
opening of a bathroom that contain a bathtub or shower unless this would prevent placement of a 
smoke alarm required by this section. 

INTERCONNECTION (IRC R314.4)
Where more than one smoke alarm is required to be installed within an individual dwelling unit in 
accordance with Section R314.3, the alarm devices shall be interconnected in such a manner that 
the actuation of one alarm will activate all of the alarms in the individual dwelling unit. Physical 
interconnection of smoke alarms shall not be required where listed wireless are installed and all 
alarms sound upon activation of one alarm

COMBINATION ALARM (IRC R314.5)
Combination smoke and carbon monoxide alarms shall be permitted to be used in lieu of smoke 
alarms.

Intermittent and local exhaust rate

FROSTED GLASSFG

FIRE-RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION : (IRC R302)

No openings are allowed between a sleeping room and a garage (IRC R302.5.1)
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 1/4" = 1'-0"1 Level 2 - proposed

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE



DN

A2.0

A2.0

1

2

1
A3.0

Replace (E) roof shingle to Seam Metal Roof

(E) Gable roof with 
vaulted ceiling per 
structural
Seam Metal Roof

(N) Gable roof 
Seam Metal Roof

(E
) F

ire
pl
ac
e 

to
 re
m
ai
n

4"
 / 
12
"

4"
 / 
12
"

4" / 12" 4" / 12"

(N) Gutter 

1 2 3

A

B

C

D

E

N.1

3
A3.0

2B

9' - 11" 0' - 9" 16' - 3"

5' - 5 1/4"

(N) Gutter 

26' - 11"

eave project limit

4" / 12" 4" / 12"

N

(N) roof attach to 2nd level wall

E2
(E) Eave line unchanged, 
per grandfather in

(E) Eave line unchanged, 
per grandfather in

(E) downspout

(N) downspout

Replace (N) downspout

(E) gutter and 
downspout

(E) Gutter 

(E) gutter and downspout

(E) gutter and downspout (E) gutter and downspout

(E) gutter and 
downspout

(N) Gutter 
(N) Downspout
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NO. DESCRIPTION DATE



W
D

REFRREFR

1

A

(N) Kitchen

3' - 1" 2' - 0"1' - 9"

2'
 - 
11
 3
/4
"

18' - 8"

2' - 0" 2' - 0" 2' - 0" 3' - 0" 2' - 10"

1'
 - 
1"

3'
 - 
0"

1'
 - 
1"

9' - 0"

3'
 - 
0"

3'
 - 
1 
1/
4"

2' - 0" 1' - 8 1/2" 3' - 0"

DW

OVEN

2'
 - 
0"

3'
 - 
0"

2'
 - 
0"

STOVE 
AND 
HOOD

1'
 - 
11
"

3'
 - 
1"

2'
 - 
0"

(E) ELEC. 
PANEL

Wet 
Kitchen

Laundry

Kitchen

0'
 - 
3"

0'
 - 
3"

2'
 - 
11
 3
/4
"

9' - 2 1/2"

2'
 - 
0"

3'
 - 
10
 3
/4
"

2'
 - 
0"

2' - 0" 2' - 0" 1' - 1"

COOKTOP 
AND HOOD
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Basement-existing
241' - 10"

Level 1
250' - 0"

Roof
271' - 5"

Level 2
258' - 6"

Level 2 Top Plate Ht
266' - 2"

5'
 - 
3"

8'
 - 
6"

7'
 - 
8"

8'
 - 
2"

Level 1 Top Plate Ht
257' - 8"

1
A3.0

3'
 - 
10
"

7'
 - 
3 
1/
4"

5'
 - 
0"

1

2 3N.1

(N) Level 1 Roof
261' - 8 13/16"

2B

2 3

4 6 7

2

29
' -
 7
"

3'
 - 
3"

5'
 - 
0"

7'
 - 
3 
1/
4"

58' - 2"

31' - 3" 5' - 2 1/2" 4' - 8 1/2" 0' - 9" 16' - 3"

1' - 10 1/4"17' - 6"1' - 10"

0' - 8 3/4"10' - 10 3/4"0' - 8 3/4"

(E) Gutter and 
downspout

(E) Gutter and 
downspout

Level 1 Foyer Top
Plate

259' - 8 1/16"

SG SG

Basement-existing
241' - 10"

Level 1
250' - 0"

Roof
271' - 5"

Level 2
258' - 6"

Level 2 Top Plate Ht
266' - 2"

5'
 - 
3"

7'
 - 
8"

8'
 - 
6"

8'
 - 
2"

Level 1 Top Plate Ht
257' - 8"

A B C D E

29
' -
 7
"

(N) Level 1 Roof
261' - 8 13/16"

3
A3.0

7'
 - 
3 
1/
4"

1'
 - 
11
"

181

1

27' - 2 3/4" 3' - 6 1/4" 17' - 2" 3' - 4"

51' - 3"

E2

(N) Gutter and downspout

(N) Roof length

21' - 8"
(E) Roof length unchange

24' - 5 1/2"

Level 1 Foyer Top
Plate

259' - 8 1/16"

SG SG SG

1

 SAFETY GLAZING PER IRC R308 IN WINDOWS AND DOORS

SAFETY GLAZING REQUIREMEMT (S.G.) : (IRC R308)

ELEVATION NOTES (IRC)
SG

1
All guardrails to be 36" high minimum above finished floor (a.f.f.) openings in railing assemblies 
are not to exceed 4 in one direction. guardrails to withstand a uniform load of 50 lbs/ft or a 
concentrated load of 200 lbs placed at the top of the handrail or guard. infill areas must be able to 
withstand a load of 50 lbs / square foot

GUARDRAILS, HANDRAILS AND STAIRS
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 1/4" = 1'-0"1 South

 1/4" = 1'-0"2 West

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

Grace Manahan (grace.manahan@mercerisland.gov)
Sticky Note
Add average building elevation calculations. 

Grace Manahan (grace.manahan@mercerisland.gov)
Sticky Note
Label maximum building height allowed. 

Grace Manahan (grace.manahan@mercerisland.gov)
Sticky Note
ABE needs to be shown on all elevations. 

Grace Manahan (grace.manahan@mercerisland.gov)
Sticky Note
Please label existing/finished grade. 

Peik Li (peikli.pang@5ft2studio.com)
Sticky Note
The annotation of maximum building height allowed, existing/finished grade and average building elevation are added on all elevations and sections. See the clouded revision 1/A2.0, 2/A2.0, 1/A3.0, 2/A3.0. Per 19.02.020.E.4, The calculation is added under sheet A5.3 – compliance – Area. The existing building height is remained (271’-5”), and it is less than the allowed building height (277’-8”). 


Peik Li (peikli.pang@5ft2studio.com)
Sticky Note
The annotation of maximum building height allowed, existing/finished grade and average building elevation are added on all elevations and sections. See the clouded revision 1/A2.0, 2/A2.0, 1/A3.0, 2/A3.0. Per 19.02.020.E.4, The calculation is added under sheet A5.3 – compliance – Area. The existing building height is remained (271’-5”), and it is less than the allowed building height (277’-8”). 


Peik Li (peikli.pang@5ft2studio.com)
Sticky Note
The annotation of maximum building height allowed, existing/finished grade and average building elevation are added on all elevations and sections. See the clouded revision 1/A2.0, 2/A2.0, 1/A3.0, 2/A3.0. Per 19.02.020.E.4, The calculation is added under sheet A5.3 – compliance – Area. The existing building height is remained (271’-5”), and it is less than the allowed building height (277’-8”). 


Peik Li (peikli.pang@5ft2studio.com)
Sticky Note
The annotation of maximum building height allowed, existing/finished grade and average building elevation are added on all elevations and sections. See the clouded revision 1/A2.0, 2/A2.0, 1/A3.0, 2/A3.0. Per 19.02.020.E.4, The calculation is added under sheet A5.3 – compliance – Area. The existing building height is remained (271’-5”), and it is less than the allowed building height (277’-8”). 




Basement-existing
241' - 10"

Basement-existing
241' - 10"

Level 1
250' - 0"

Level 1
250' - 0"

Roof
271' - 5"

Level 2
258' - 6"

Level 2 Top Plate Ht
266' - 2"

Level 1 Top Plate Ht
257' - 8"

Level 1 Top Plate Ht
257' - 8"

ABCDE

5'
 - 
3"

8'
 - 
6"

7'
 - 
8"

8'
 - 
2"

4'
 - 
0 
3/
4"

7'
 - 
8"

8'
 - 
2"

19
' -
 1
0 
3/
4"

29
' -
 7
"

(N) Level 1 Roof
261' - 8 13/16"

(N) Level 1 Roof
261' - 8 13/16"

(E) roof and vaulted 
ceiling sit on exist. top 
plate height per structural
(E) eave unchange, 
per grandfather in

3
A3.0

0'
 - 
10
"

7'
 - 
4"

51' - 3"

3' - 4" 17' - 2" 3' - 6 1/4" 27' - 2 3/4"

R1

E2

7'
 - 
8"

(N) beam per 
structural

0'
 - 
7"

2' - 0"

Level 1 Foyer Top
Plate

259' - 8 1/16"

Level 1 Foyer Top
Plate

259' - 8 1/16"

1'
 - 
1 
1/
2"

0' - 5 1/2"

7'
 - 
3 
1/
2"

Basement-existing
241' - 10"

Level 1
250' - 0"

Level 1 Top Plate Ht
257' - 8"

1
A3.0

23 N.1

(N) Level 1 Roof
261' - 8 13/16"

(N) roof rafter sistered to 
(E) truss top chords per 
structural

(E) eave unchange, 
per grandfather in.
(E) rafter eave remain

12' - 4 1/2"

26' - 11"

9' - 11"0' - 9"16' - 3"

19
' -
 1
0 
3/
4"

8'
 - 
2"

7'
 - 
8"

4'
 - 
0 
3/
4"

(N) ridge beam per 
structural

(N) stem wall 
per structural

(N) Roof joists and 
vaulted ceiling per 
structural

(N) eave per 
structural
(N) gutter

(E) gutter and 
downspout

(N
) h
t o
f r
id
ge
be
am

9'
 - 
11
 3
/4
"

7'
 - 
8"

F3
(N) Footing per 
structural

(N) column per 
structural

0' - 8 3/4"

EQ

5' - 5 1/4"

EQ

5' - 5 3/4"16' - 3"

2B

(N
) r
id
ge
be
am

 c
en
te
r l
in
e

WL1

7'
 - 
4"

0'
 - 
10
"

7'
 - 
8"

2'
 - 
3 
3/
4"

0'
 - 
5 
1/
4"

(N
) h
t o
f r
id
ge
be
am

11
' -
 2
"

R1R2

(N
) r
id
ge
be
am

 c
en
te
r l
in
e

(N) ridge beam per 
structural

(N) column per 
structural

4' - 9"
A5.0
3

A5.0
4

0'
 - 
3 
1/
2"

0' - 6"

EQ

.8' - 1 1/2"

EQ

8' - 1 1/2" 0' - 9"

0' - 8 3/4"

Level 1 Foyer Top
Plate

259' - 8 1/16"

9'
 - 
8"

2'
 - 
0"

9'
 - 
2 
1/
2"

0'
 - 
5 
1/
2"
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 1/4" = 1'-0"1 Section 1

 1/4" = 1'-0"3 Section 2

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

Building Plan Review (jacob.halverson@mercerisland.gov)
Sticky Note
Please provide a callout location for where this detail is referenced. Also recommend enlarging or moving the detail to a easier to read location. 

Peik Li (peikli.pang@5ft2studio.com)
Sticky Note
This was an error, the detail on sheet A3.0 is deleted. 




2x BOTTOM PL &
BEVELED PL AS REQ'D
w/ 16d @ 6" O.C. TO (E)
BLOCKING & RAFTERS

(E)STUDWALL
PER PLAN

RAFTER PER PLAN

A35 @ 24" O.C. FROM
BLOCKING TO
PONYWALL TOP PLATE.
H2.5A CLIP EACH
RAFTER TO TOP PLATE

ROOF SHEATHING &
NAILING PER PLAN

RAFTER PER
PLAN

SHEATHING &
NAILING PER 1/S3.0

2" Polyisocyanurate 
Rigid insulation R-12 (CI = R12)

header per structural

window/door unit

Flashing

WL1 per assembly
0'-2 3/16"

WL1 per assembly

 5%

protection membrane
metal flashing

1/2" Tuff-N-Dri'
foundation board

1" XPS rigid insulation
FOAMULAR® &

 FOAMULAR®NGX™1000

protective board

F2
- Finish per plan
- Reinforced concrete slab per structural
- Vapor Barrier
- 3" XPS Rigid Insulatio under entire concrete slab, 
  FOAMULAR® FOAMULAR®NGX™1000, R15
-granular capillary break and drainage pad 
- compacted soil

Sill gasket

Sealant, adhesive or gasket

1" XPS Rigid Insulaton around 
all slab edge, FOAMULAR® &
FOAMULAR®NGX™1000, 
R10

concrete  footing per below 
frost depth per structural

concrete foundation wall per 
structural

4" perforated drainpipe 
w/holes oriented downards 

sloped to rain garden or storm 
drain

gravel around drainpipe

0'
 - 
4"

0'
 - 
3"0' - 3"m
in
 6
", 
m
ax
 1
2"

WL1  PER  ASSEMBLY

L-CORNER BEAD

STUCCO

RIGID INSULATION 

FILL WINDOW R.O. CAVITY
WITH SLOW EXPANSION FOAM
FOR THERMAL CONTINUITY 

WOOD WINDOW SILL
PRIMED AND PAINTED

SEALANT BEAD BETW.
SHEATHING AND FRAMING

SELF-ADHERED PAN 
FLASHING
ON SLOPED SILL

METAL SILL FLASHING
BLACK

METAL DRIP CAP BLACK

COUNTER FLASHING

RIGID INSULATION 

HEADER PER STRUCTURAL

2" Polyisocyanurate 
Rigid insulation R-12 (CI = R12)

WINDOW PER WINDOW 
SCHEDULE

WL1  PER  ASSEMBLY

Level 2
258' - 6"

Level 1 Top Plate Ht
257' - 8"

3

(E) Eave unchange, 
per grandfather in.

(E) rafter eave remain

(E) Studwall 
untouched

(E) Gutter and 
downspout

0' - 11 1/4"

0'
 - 
3 
1/
2"

Apply typ. Standing 
Seam Metal roof 
manufacturer detail 
flashing and gutter   

(E) Soffit

(N) Roof rafter per 
structural, roof 

assembly per R2

(N) Infill to complete the 
edge of vaulted ceiling

(N) GWB ceiling, smoothern 
and painted

(N) GWB ceiling, smoothern 
and painted

Level 2
258' - 6"

Level 1 Top Plate Ht
257' - 8"

2

(N) Level 1 Roof
261' - 8 13/16"

2B

(N) Roof eave per 
structural and plan

(N) 2x ponywall per 
structural wall assembly 

WL1-B

(N) Standing 
Seam Metal Roof 

(N) Roof rafter see 
detail A5.0/3

(N) GWB

(E) Fireplace to remain

Level 1 Foyer Top
Plate

259' - 8 1/16"

(E) Brick veneer untouched

(E) Studwall untouched

0' - 5 1/2"

Apply typ. Standing Seam 
Metal roof manufacturer 
detail flashing and gutter

(N) custom metal valley gutter 
per standing metal seam roof 

manufacturer detail,
drain to front facade

(N) R1
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Details
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.

 1" = 1'-0"1
DETAIL-HEADER INSULATION,
TYP.

 1" = 1'-0"2
DETAIL-TYPICAL FOUNDATION
AND EXTERIOR WALL

 1" = 1'-0"8 DETAIL TYP. WINDOW

 1" = 1'-0"3 DETAIL - NEW RAFTER ROOF

 1" = 1'-0"4
DETAIL - PONY WALL & ROOF
EAVE

all dimension verify in field

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE



EXTERIOR

INTERIOR

0'
 - 
8"WL1

THERMAL 
min. R21

EXTERIOR

INTERIOR

-Brick veneer
-Rain screen
-Vapor permeable Water Resistive Barrier (WRB), WrapShield SA® 
 Self-Adhered, sealed w/ Vapro Shield tape
-1/2" sheathing plywood
-Studwall 2X6 w/ insulation min. R21
-Vapor Retarder, Class II
-1/2" GWB, smoothly skimmed and painted

THERMAL 
min. R21

EXTERIOR

INTERIOR

0'
 - 
0 
1/
2"

0'
 - 
9 
1/
4"

- Seam metal roofing
-Fully adhered roofing membrane covering entire roof deck
-Sheathing per structural 
-Roof joists per structural
- 9.25" R-60 Spray foam insulation  (R6.5/inch), refer to spray 
form note
- R28 Fiberglass roof insulation (8.5" thick), within cavity held    
   tight to underside of spray foam
- 1/2" GWB Ceiling, smoothly skimmed and painted

THERMAL 
min. R49

R1

EXTERIOR

INTERIOR

THERMAL 
min. R49

0'
 - 
0 
3/
4"

0'
 - 
1 
1/
2"

1'
 - 
0"

EXTERIOR
- Seam metal roofing
-Fully adhered roofing membrane covering entire roof deck
-Sheathing per structural, existing
-Truss top chords, existing
-Roof joists per structural, sistered truss chords
- Min. 3.5" R-22.75 Spray foam insulation  (R6.5/inch), refer to 
spray form note
- R28 Fiberglass roof insulation (8.5" thick), within cavity held    
   tight to underside of spray foam
- Vapor retarder, Class II
- 1/2" GWB Ceiling, smoothly skimmed and painted

THERMAL 
min. R49

R2

EXTERIOR

INTERIOR

THERMAL 
min. R49

EXTERIOR

INTERIOR

- Siding to match existing
- Rain screen
- Vapor permeable Water Resistive Barrier (WRB), WrapShield SA® 
  Self-Adhered, sealed w/ Vapro Shield tape
- 1/2" sheathing plywood
- Studwall 2X6 w/ insulation min. R21
- Vapor Retarder, Class II
- 1/2" GWB, smoothly skimmed and painted

WL1-B
(ponywall)

THERMAL 
min. R21

INTERIOR

PE
R
 S
TR

U
C

0'
 - 
3"

0' - 8"

- Finish per plan
- Reinforced concrete slab per structural
- Vapor Barrier
- 3" XPS Rigid Insulatio under entire concrete slab, 
  FOAMULAR® FOAMULAR®NGX™1000, R15
-granular capillary break and drainage pad 
- compacted soil

THERMAL 
R15 (min. R10)

INSULATED SLAB 
EDGE DETAIL

F3

- 1/2" GWB, smoothly skimmed and painted
- Studwall 2X4
- 1/2" GWB, smoothly skimmed and painted

INTERIOR

INTERIOR

WL2
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**ALL EXISTING AND NEW 
DIMENSIONS VERIFY IN 
FIELD**

ROOF ASSEMBLIES WALL  ASSEMBLIES

SPRAY FORMPRODUCT NAME: CERTASPRAY CLOSED-CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION
MANUFACTURER: CERTAINTEED CORPORATION
ESR REPORT # : 2669

SPRAY FORM NOTES:
1)A copy of the ICC-ES Report for the insulation product must be provided on site for the field
inspector

2) The applied spray foam must be installed in accordance with the manufacturer ’s
instructions by a certified installer.

SPRAY FORM NOTE

FLOOR ASSEMBLIES

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE



ENERGY CODE PATH

R406.3 ADDITIONAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY REQUIREMENTS COMPLIANCE 

ENERGY CODE TO COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 51-11C WAC WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY 
CODE - RESIDENTIAL 2018 EDITION, SECTIONS R401 THROUGH R404 AND ADDITION OF 
SECTION R406

R401.2 COMPLIANCE.
2625 Northup Way, Suite 100,
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info@5ft2studio.com
www.5ft2studio.com

DATE:

5ft2 Studio Architects

11.28.2022

11
/2
8/
20
22
 3
:1
0:
17
 P
M

A5.2

7405 Tarywood

Compliance-Energy

7405 92nd Pl SE,
Mercer Island, WA

98040

11/27/2022

Building Permit

.

**ALL EXISTING AND NEW 
DIMENSIONS VERIFY IN 
FIELD**

   .

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE



W
D

REFRREFR

DW

OVEN

R
EF
R

W
D

FURN

WH

SITE DATA AND ZONING 

SETBACK REQUIREMENT Front setback

Rear setback

Side setback (2 side yards)

"a lot width circle within the boundaries of 
the lot"

MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE 
(House, driving surfaces, and 
accessory buildings)

20'

25'

LOT AREA 13,366 SF

MAXIMUM IN BUILDING HEIGHT Allowed                                                                        

Proposed

MAX. allowed lot coverage: 35%
13,366 SF x 35% = 4,678.1 SF

GROSS FLOOR AREA
[MICC 19.02.010.D.1]     

SITE AREA = 13,366 SF
MAX. ALLOWABLE GFA = 40% of 13,366 SF =  5,346 SF

GFA (exterior face of the building)

PER MICC 19.02.020.C.i.b
Lot width = 111'> 90' per Mercer Island gis map, 

Side yard setbacks must sum to 17% of the lot width: 
113'x 17% = 19.21'

Min. side setback shall be more than 33% of the required 
side yard width.

19.21'x 33% = 6.34'

East side setback = 6.34'
West side setback = 12.87'

Per MICC 19.02.060.B

Lot slope calculation:
Highest elevation: 268' - lowest: 242.4' = 25.6'
Shortest distance between two elevation: 118'
25.6'/118' = 22%

30'

(Existing)

Proposed total: 3,573 SF (26.7%) < 4,678.1 SF 
allowed

MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS AREA

Basement: 1,572 SF - 1,160 SF 
(excluded from gfa calculation) = 412 SF
Level 1: 2,226 SF
Level 2: 1,659 SF

Total: 4,297 SF

EXISTING:
Basement: 1,572 SF - 1,160 SF 
(excluded from gfa calculation) = 412 SF
Level 1: 2,407 SF
Level 2: 1,659 SF

Total: 4,478 SF

PROPOSED:

Proposed: 4,478 SF (33.5%) < 5,346 SF Allowed

BASEMENT CALCULATION

Wall Segament Length x Coverage Result

A
B
C
D
E
F

38.58'
52.08'
17.5'
21.75'
21.08'
31.92'

100%
27%
43%
100%
100%
100%

38.5
14
7.5
22
21
32

1,572 SF X (135)/182.91' = 73.8%

1,572 SF X 73.8% = 1,160 SF Excluded from the GFA

182.91' 135

Highest 
elevation: 268'

Highest 
elevation: 242.4'

Shortest distance between 
two elevations: 118'

MAX. allowed lot coverage: 35%
13,366 SF x 35% = 4,678.1 SF

Proposed total: 4,663 SF (35%) < 4,678.1 SF allowed

Total 4,812 SF

EXISTING LOT COVERAGE

Total 4,663 SF

PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE:

Building/main structure
Driveway
Total

2,549 SF
   870 SF
3,419 SF

New Lot Coverage Area 
Building/main structure 
Total

154  SF
154 sf

PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT LOT 
COVERAGE

EXISTING LOT COVERAGE

PROPOSED PROJECT LOT COVERAGE = 
3,419 + 154 = 3,573 SF

MAXIMUM HARDSCAPE AREA

Addition Hardscape - Deck
covered only by retractable 
awning
108 SF

New Lot Coverage Area 
Building/main structure 

Total

154  SF

154 sf

PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT LOT 
COVERAGE

Hardscape- Paver 
removed 
154 SF

(N) Bld 154 SF

Removed harscape    154 SF

New hardscape 108 SF

NEW HARDSCAOPE

(E) Bld 2,549 SF(E) Hardscape - 
Concrete patio

739 SF

(E) Hardscape- Paver  
347 SF

(E) Hardscape - 
Deck
308 SF

Building/main structure
Driveway

Total

2,549 SF
   870 SF

3,419 SF

EXISTING LOT COVERAGE AREA:

(E) Driveway
870 SF

EXISTING LOT HARDSCAPE

Concrete pad       739 SF
Deck                    308 SF
Paver                   347 SF
Total                  1,394 SF

(N) Level 1: 2,407 SF

(E) Level 1: 2,226 SF

(E) Basemnet: 1,572 SF
(no change)

A

38.58'

B

52
.0
8'

C

17.50'

D

21
.7
5'E

21.08'

F

31
.9
2'

(E) Level 2: 1,659 SF
(no change)

Basement-existing
241' - 10"

Level 1
250' - 0"

EQ EQ

2'
 - 
2"

MID-PT

w
al
l h
ei
gh
t

8'
 - 
2"

26"/98" = 27% coverage

Level 1 Foyer Top
Plate

259' - 8 1/16"

Basement-existing
241' - 10"

Level 1
250' - 0"

EQ EQ

MID-PT

3'
 - 
6"

w
al
l h
ei
gh
t

8'
 - 
2"

42"/98" = 43% coverage

Level 1 Foyer Top
Plate

259' - 8 1/16"
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 1/16" = 1'-0"2
(N) Proposed adjustment Lot
Coverage and (N) Hardscape

 1/16" = 1'-0"3
(E) Lot Coverage and (E)
Hardscape

 1/16" = 1'-0"4 (N) GFA - Level 1

 1/16" = 1'-0"5 (E) GFA - Level 1
 1/16" = 1'-0"6 (E) GFA - Basement

 1/16" = 1'-0"7 (E) GFA - Level 2

 1/16" = 1'-0"8 WALL B

 1/16" = 1'-0"9 WALL C

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE



W1

U VALUE: MAX 0.24
TYPE: FIXED WINDOW
GLAZING: DOUBLE-PANE GLASS, LOW-E
FRAME: FIBERGLASS/WOODEN FRAME
MANUFACTURER: MARVIN OR EQUIVALENT
SERIES: SIGNATURE - ULTIMATE

F.F.

7'
 - 
2 
3/
4"

1'
 - 
11
"

2' - 4"

7'
 - 
2 
1/
4"

3'
 - 
0 
3/
4"

2' - 4 1/2"

3'
 - 
10
"

2' - 4 1/2"

7'
 - 
2 
1/
4"

3'
 - 
10
"

3'
 - 
0 
3/
4"

7'
 - 
2 
1/
4"

1'
 - 
4 
1/
4"

2' - 8 1/2"

2'
 - 
3"

2' - 8 1/2"

7'
 - 
2 
1/
4"

2'
 - 
3"

1'
 - 
4 
1/
4"

W5

U VALUE: MAX 0.24
TYPE: FIXED WINDOW - TRAPEZOID
GLAZING: DOUBLE-PANE GLASS, LOW-E
FRAME: ALUMINUM
MANUFACTURER: MARVIN OR EQUIVALENT
SERIES: SIGNATURE - ULTIMATE

W4

U VALUE: MAX 0.24
TYPE: FIXED WINDOW - TRAPEZOID
GLAZING: DOUBLE-PANE GLASS, LOW-E
FRAME: ALUMINUM
MANUFACTURER: MARVIN OR EQUIVALENT
SERIES: SIGNATURE - ULTIMATE

W3

U VALUE: MAX 0.24
TYPE: FIXED WINDOW - TRAPEZOID
GLAZING: DOUBLE-PANE GLASS, LOW-E
FRAME: ALUMINUM
MANUFACTURER: MARVIN OR EQUIVALENT
SERIES: SIGNATURE - ULTIMATE

W2

U VALUE: MAX 0.24
TYPE: FIXED WINDOW - TRAPEZOID
GLAZING: DOUBLE-PANE GLASS, LOW-E
FRAME: ALUMINUM
MANUFACTURER: MARVIN OR EQUIVALENT
SERIES: SIGNATURE - ULTIMATE

W6

U VALUE: MAX 0.24
TYPE: FIXED WINDOW - TRAPEZOID
GLAZING: DOUBLE-PANE GLASS, LOW-E
FRAME: ALUMINUM
MANUFACTURER: MARVIN OR EQUIVALENT
SERIES: SIGNATURE - ULTIMATE

7'
 - 
2"

2'
 - 
4 
1/
4"

3'
 - 
3"

2' - 8 1/2"

W7

U VALUE: MAX 0.24
TYPE: FIXED WINDOW - TRAPEZOID
GLAZING: DOUBLE-PANE GLASS, LOW-E
FRAME: ALUMINUM
MANUFACTURER: MARVIN OR EQUIVALENT
SERIES: SIGNATURE - ULTIMATE

2'
 - 
4 
1/
4"

7'
 - 
2"

3'
 - 
3"

2' - 8 1/2" 3' - 0"

1'
 - 
11
"

7'
 - 
2 
3/
4"

W8

U VALUE: MAX 0.24
TYPE: FIXED WINDOW
GLAZING: DOUBLE-PANE GLASS, LOW-E
FRAME: ALUMINUM
MANUFACTURER: MARVIN OR EQUIVALENT
SERIES: SIGNATURE - ULTIMATE

EXTERIOR

F.F.

7'
 - 
2"

6'
 - 
10
"

D1

U VALUE: MAX 0.24
TYPE: ENTRY DOOR W/ 2 SIDELITE
MATERIAL: DOUBLE-PANE GLASS AND 
FIBERGLASS/WOODEN FRAME
MANUFACTURER: MARVIN OR EQUIVALENT
SERIES: SIGNATURE - ULTIMATE

D2 (Window)

U VALUE: MAX 0.24
TYPE: FRENCH SWING DOOR 
MATERIAL: DOUBLE-PANE GLASS AND 
ALUMINUM / FIBERGLASS FRAME
MANUFACTURER: MARVIN OR EQUIVALENT
SERIES: SIGNATURE - ULTIMATE

2' - 8"

7'
 - 
0"

D3

TYPE: SINGLE FLUSH DOOR
MATERIALS: SOLID CORE WOOD

D4

U VALUE: MAX 0.24
TYPE: TRIPLE PANELS SLIDING DOOR- STACKED
MATERIAL: DOUBLE-PANE GLASS AND 
ALUMINUM / FIBERGLASS FRAME
MANUFACTURER: MARVIN OR EQUIVALENT
SERIES: SIGNATURE - MODERN

12' - 0"

7'
 - 
3 
1/
2"

0'
 - 
4"

4' - 6 3/4"7' - 8 3/4"
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Window Schedule

Type Mark Count Width Height Sill Height

1 2 2' - 4" 1' - 11" 7' - 3 1/4"
2 1 2' - 4 1/2" 3' - 10" 7' - 3 5/16"
3 1 2' - 4 1/2" 3' - 10" 7' - 3 5/16"
4 1 2' - 8 1/2" 2' - 3" 6' - 10"
5 1 2' - 8 1/2" 2' - 3" 6' - 10"
6 1 2' - 8 1/2" 3' - 3" 6' - 10"
7 1 2' - 8 1/2" 3' - 3" 6' - 10"
8 1 3' - 0" 1' - 11" 7' - 3 1/4"

 1/4" = 1'-0"
Schedule - Window

 1/4" = 1'-0"
Schedule - Door

Door Schedule

Door Type Count Width Height

1 1 7' - 8 5/8" 7' - 2"
2 1 4' - 6 5/8" 6' - 10"
3 2 2' - 8" 7' - 0"
4 1 12' - 0" 7' - 3 1/2"

ALL WINDOWS DIMENSION REPRESENT ROUGH OPENING

ALL DOORS DIMENSION REPRESENT ROUGH OPENING

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
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GENERAL
1. ANY DISCREPANCY FOUND AMONG THE DRAWINGS, THESE NOTES,
AND THE SITE CONDITIONS SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE DESIGNER,
WHO SHALL CORRECT SUCH DISCREPANCY IN WRITING. ANY WORK
DONE BY THE CONTRACTOR AFTER DISCOVERY OF SUCH
DISCREPANCY SHALL BE DONE AT THE CONTRACTORS RISK.

2. ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM TO THE
CONTRACT DRAWINGS.

3. DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SAFETY OF THE BUILDING.  THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ERECTION BRACING, FORMWORK,
AND TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION SHORING IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ALL NATIONAL, STATE, AND LOCAL SAFETY ORDINANCES.  ANY
DEVIATION MUST BE APPROVED IN WRITING PRIOR TO ERECTION.

4. ALL ERECTION PROCEDURES SHALL CONFORM TO OSHA
STANDARDS.  ANY DEVIATION MUST BE APPROVED BY OSHA PRIOR
TO ERECTION.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL
CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING
THE WORK OF ALL TRADES AND SHALL CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS.  ALL
DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE CALLED TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
ENGINEER AND BE RESOLVED PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE
WORK.

7. DRAWINGS INDICATE GENERAL AND TYPICAL DETAILS OF
CONSTRUCTION.  WHERE CONDITIONS ARE NOT SPECIFICALLY
INDICATED BUT ARE OF SIMILAR CHARACTER TO DETAILS SHOWN,
SIMILAR DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE USED SUBJECT TO
REVIEW BY THE ENGINEER.

8. ALL DETAILS DESIGNATED AS STANDARD OR TYPICAL SHALL
OCCUR IN ADDITION TO ANY OTHER SPECIFIC DETAIL CALLED OUT.

9. ALL INFORMATION SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS RELATIVE TO
EXISTING CONDITIONS IS GIVEN AS THE BEST PRESENT
KNOWLEDGE, BUT WITHOUT GUARANTEE OF ACCURACY.  WHERE
ACTUAL CONDITIONS CONFLICT WITH THE DRAWINGS, THEY SHALL
BE REPORTED TO THE ENGINEER SO THE PROPER REVISIONS MAY
BE MADE.  MODIFICATIONS TO CONSTRUCTION DETAILS SHALL NOT
BE MADE WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL BY THE ENGINEER.

GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES

BUILDING CODE
2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE

DESIGN METHOD
ALLOWABLE STRESS DESIGN (ASD)

FLOOR LOADS
DEAD LOAD :  15 psf
LIVE LOAD: 40 psf

ROOF LOADS
DEAD LOAD: 15 psf
LIVE LOAD (SNOW): 25 psf

WIND DESIGN DATA
1. BASIC WIND SPEED: 110 MPH
2. RISK CATEGORY: II
3. WIND EXPOSURE: B
4. Kzt = 1.0
5. ANALYSIS PROCEDURE: ENVELOPE SIMPLIFIED

SESIMIC DESIGN DATA
1. SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR: 1.0
2. RISK CATEGORY: II
3. SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCEL (SS): 1.456
4. SITE CLASS: C (ASSUMED)
5. SPECTRAL RESPONSE COEFF (SDS):  1.165
6. SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: D
7. LFRS: WOOD SHEATHED SHEARWALLS
8. SEISMIC RESPONSE COEFFICIENT (Cs): 0.179
9. RESPONSE MODIFICATION FACTOR (R): 6.5
10. ANALYSIS PROCEDURE: EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE

CONCRETE
1. ALL CONCRETE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED SHALL BE REGULAR
WEIGHT HARD ROCK TYPE (150 PCF) AGGREGATES SHALL CONFORM
TO ASTM C33 WITH PROVEN SHRINKAGE CHARACTERISTICS OF LESS
THAN 0.05%.

2. ALL CONCRETE DESIGN IS BASED ON A 28 DAY COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH (f'c) OF 2500 PSI.  WHERE 3000 PSI CONCRETE IS
REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT FOR WEATHERING
PURPOSES ONLY, NO SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED.

3. CEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C150, TYPE I, CSA NORMAL.

4. MAXIMUM SLUMP SHALL NOT EXCEED 4 INCHES IN FLATWORK.

5. PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM WITH ACI 301.

6. CONCRETE SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A MOIST CONDITION FOR A
MINIMUM OF FIVE (5) DAYS AFTER PLACEMENT.  ALTERNATE
METHODS WILL BE APPROVED IF SATISFACTORY PERFORMANCE
CAN BE ASSURED.

7. POUR JOINTS CAN BE USED TO MINIMIZE EFFECTS OF SHRINKAGE
AS WELL AS PLACED AT POINTS OF LOW STRESS. RECOMMENDED
MAXIMUM AREA OF POUR JOINTS IS 400 SF.

8. MINIMUM CONCRETE COVERAGE OF REINFORCING STEEL FOR
FORMED WORK SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
         INTERIOR WALL:  3/4"
         EXT. WALLS, EXPOSED TO WEATHER:  1½"
         EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER (#5 OR SMALLER):  1½"
*NOTE: CONCRETE CAST AGAINST GROUND SHALL HAVE 3" MIN.
COVERAGE

9. PIPES AND CONDUITS SHALL NOT BE EMBEDDED IN STRUCTURAL
CONCRETE EXCEPT WHERE SPECIFICALLY APPROVED.

10. CONCRETE MIXES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ACI 318 (WHEN STRENGTH DATA FROM TRIAL BATCHES OR FIELD
EXPERIENCE ARE NOT AVAILABLE). ALL CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH (F'c) OF 2500 PSI, WITH A
MINIMUM CEMENT  CONTENT OF 470 LBS/CUBIC YARD (5 SACKS PER
CUBIC YARD). MIXES SHALL BE PROPORTIONED TO PRODUCE A
SLUMP OF 5" OR LESS.  NO MORE THAN A 1" PLUS TOLERANCE SHALL
BE ALLOWED.

REINFORCING STEEL
1. ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A615 GRADE
60  (fy = 60 KSI) FOR BAR SIZES NO. 4 & LARGER, GRADE 40 (fy = 40
KSI) FOR NO. 3 BARS.

2. ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE LAPPED AS NOTED ON THE
PLANS. WHERE LAP OR SPLICE LOCATIONS ARE NOT SPECIFICALLY
INDICATED ON THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, LAPS AND/OR
SPLICES SHALL BE 42 BAR DIA AND BE WELL STAGGERED. NO MORE
THAN 50% OF HORIZONTAL OR VERTICAL BARS SHALL BE SPLICED
AT ONE LOCATION.

3. WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A82 AND A185
AND SHALL BE 6x6 W1.4xW1.4 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. LAP
REINFORCEMENT 6" MINIMUM.

4. ANCHOR BOLTS, DOWELS AND OTHER EMBEDDED ITEMS SHALL BE
SECURELY TIED IN PLACE BEFORE CONCRETE IS POURED.  SLAB ON
GRADE REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE PLACED AT MID-DEPTH OF SLAB
AND SHALL BE HELD SECURELY IN PLACE WITH MECHANICAL
DEVICES DURING PLACING OF THE CONCRETE.

GLUED-LAMINATED TIMBER
1. ADHESIVE SHALL BE FOR WET USE.

2. LAMINATIONS SHALL BE OF DOUGLAS FIR/WESTER LARCH,
COMBINATION 24F-V4 FOR SIMPLE SPAN BEAMS AND 24F-V8 FOR
CONTINUOUS MULTIPLE SPAN AND CANTILEVERED BEAMS,
FABRICATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AITC A190.1 AND ASTM D 3737.

3. FABRICATION SHALL BE BY A LICENSED FABRICATOR.

4. GLULAM BEAMS EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL BE PROPERLY
SEALED OR FLASHED TO PREVENT DECAY.

FOUNDATIONS
1. THE FOUNDATION DESIGN IS BASED ON THE RECOMMENDATION IN
THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TABLE 1806.2.  FOUNDATION
WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 18 OF
THIS CODE.

2. THE FOUNDATION DESIGN IS BASED ON THE FOLLOWING VALUES:
ALLOW. SOIL BEARING    1500PSF

      SOIL FRICTION                         .30
      EQUIV. FLUID PRESSURES
       ACTIVE PRESSURE            30 PCF

   AT REST PRESSURE 50 PCF
      PASSIVE PRESSURE           250 PCF

3. ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BE FOUNDED AT LEAST 12" BELOW THE
UNDISTURBED GROUND SURFACE OR TO FROST DEPTH. ALL
FOOTINGS SHALL BE FOUNDED ON COMPACTED FILL OR
UNDISTURBED NATURAL GRADE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

4. COMPACTION:  MATERIAL FOR FILLING AND BACKFILLING SHALL
CONSIST OF THE EXCAVATED MATERIAL AND/OR IMPORTED
BORROW AND SHALL BE FREE OF ORGANIC MATTER, TRASH,
LUMBER, OR OTHER DEBRIS.  ALL WALLS SHALL BE ADEQUATELY
BRACED PRIOR TO BACKFILLING. FILL AND BACKFILL SHALL BE
DEPOSITED IN LAYERS NOT TO EXCEED 8 INCHES THICK, PROPERLY
MOISTENED TO APPROXIMATE OPTIMUM REQUIREMENTS AND
THOROUGHLY ROLLED OR COMPACTED WITH APPROVED
EQUIPMENT IN SUCH A MANNER AND EXTENT AS TO PRODUCE A
RELATIVE COMPACTION OF 90% OF MAXIMUM POSSIBLE DENSITY AS
DETERMINED BY ASTM D1557.  HAND TAMPERS SHALL WEIGH AT
LEAST 50 POUNDS EACH AND SHALL HAVE A FACE AREA NOT IN
EXCESS OF 64 SQUARE INCHES.  HAND TAMPERS MAY BE OPERATED
EITHER MANUALLY OR MECHANICALLY AND SHALL BE USED WHERE
LARGER POWER DRIVEN COMPACTION EQUIPMENT CANNOT BE
USED.

ABBREVIATION LIST
A.B. ANCHOR BOLT
ACI AMERICAN CONCRETE 

INSTITUTE
AITC AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF 

TIMBER CONSTRUCTION
ANCH ANCHORAGE
ARCH ARCHITECTURAL
ASD ALLOWABLE STRESS DESIGN
ASTM AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR 

TESTING AND MATERIALS
BM BEAM
BP BASE PLATE
BRG BEARING
CIP CAST-IN-PLACE
CL CENTER LINE
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
CONC CONCRETE
CONT CONTINUOUS
DF DOUGLAS FIR
DIA DIAMETER
DIAG DIAGONAL
DL DEAD LOAD
DP DEEP
EA EACH
EF EACH FACE
EL ELEVATION
EQ EQUAL
EQUIP EQUIPMENT
(E) EXISTING
FLR FLOOR
FS FAR SIDE
FT FOOT
FTG FOOTING
GA GAUGE
GALV GALVANIZED
GLB GLU-LAMINTED BEAM
GYP GYPSUM
HF HEMLOCK FIR
HORIZ HORIZONTAL
INCL INCLUDE
K KILOPOUND
L ANGLE
LL LIVE LOAD
LLV LONG LEG VERTICAL
LSL LAMINATED STRAND LUMBER
LVL LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER
MAX MAXIMUM
MECH MECHANICAL
MEZZ MEZZANINE
MFR MANUFACTURER
MISC MISCELLANEOUS
MIN MINIMUM
NS NEAR SIDE
NTS NOT TO SCALE
OF OUTSIDE FACE
PCF POUNDS PER CUBIC FOOT
PSF POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT
PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
PT PRESSURE TREATED
QTY QUANTITY
REINF REINFORCING
RF ROOF
SCHED SCHEDULE
SF SQUARE FOOT
SHTG SHEATHING
SIM SIMILAR
SLV SHORT LEG VERTICAL
SPECS SPECIFICATIONS
SS STAINLESS STEEL
STD STANDARD
STRUCT STRUCTURAL
T&B TOP & BOTTOM
T&G TONGUE & GROOVE
TOB TOP OF BEAM
TOF TOP OF FOOTING
TOS TOP OF STEEL
TYP TYPICAL
ULT ULTIMATE
U.N.O UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
VERT VERTICAL
V.I.F. VERIFY IN FIELD
W/ WITH
WF WIDE FLANGE
W/O WITHOUT
WT WEIGHT
WWF WELDED WIRE FABRIC

FRAMING LUMBER

1. FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE DOUG-FIR NO. 2 FOR STUDS AND
JOISTS, DOUG-FIR NO. 1.  FOR BEAMS AND POSTS.  GRADES ARE
TYPICAL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS.  LUMBER TO BE
GRADE MARKED PER WCLIB SPECIFICATIONS.

2. GLU-LAMINATED MEMBERS SHALL BE 24F-V4 (DF-L) FOR SINGLE
SPAN AND 24F-V8 FOR CONTINUOUS SPAN & CANTILEVERED.

3. STRUCTURAL SHEATHING SHALL BE APA RATED PLYWOOD OR
OSB, EXPOSURE 1 SHEATHING CONFORMING TO EITHER
COMMERCIAL STANDARDS P51-83, APA PRP-108, OR VOLUNTARY
PRODUCT STANDARD PSE-92.  PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 3 8" EDGE
DISTANCE ON ALL NAILS AND 18" EXPANSION JOINT BETWEEN ALL
PANEL EDGES. MINIMUM SHEATHING REQUIREMENTS ARE AS
FOLLOWS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE PLANS:

4. NAILING SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 2304.9.1 OF THE
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.  USE
COMMON NAILS THROUGHOUT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

5. NO STRUCTURAL MEMBER SHALL BE CUT OR NOTCHED UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY DETAILED OR APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

6. PROVIDE PROPERLY SIZED WASHERS UNDER HEADS AND NUTS
OF ALL BOLTS AND LAG SCREWS BEARING ON WOOD.

7. PROVIDE 3"x3"x0.229" WASHERS AT ALL ANCHOR BOLTS.

8. BOLT HOLES SHALL BE NOMINAL DIAMETER OF BOLT PLUS 116"
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.  LAG BOLT PILOT HOLES SHALL BE
PRE-DRILLED TO 60% OF THE NOMINAL DIAMETER OF THE LAG BOLT
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

9. ALL SILL PLATES SHALL BE BOLTED TO THE FOUNDATION WITH 5 8"
MINIMUM DIAMETER BOLTS SPACED AT A MAXIMUM OF 48" ON
CENTER.  BOLTS MUST BE EMBEDDED A MINIMUM OF 7" INTO
CONCRETE OR MASONRY.  SEE PLANS AND DETAILS FOR SPECIFIC
REQUIREMENTS WHERE APPLICABLE.

10. PROVIDE DOUBLE JOIST UNDER ALL PARALLEL PARTITION WALLS
AND SOLID BLOCKING UNDER PERPENDICULAR PARTITION WALLS.

11. WHERE LEDGERS, SILL PLATES, POSTS, OR STUDS ARE IN
DIRECT CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY, USE PRESERVE
TREATED LUMBER OR PROVIDE GRACE VYCOR PLUS BARRIER
BETWEEN WOOD MEMBERS AND CONCRETE OR MASONRY.

12. ALL FASTENERS IN CONTACT WITH PRESERVE TREATED
LUMBER OR EXPOSED TO THE ELEMENTS SHALL BE HOT-DIPPED
GALVANIZED OR STAINLESS STEEL.

MATERIAL TASK CONTINUOUS PERIODIC RESPONSIBLE FIRM

CONCRETE
CONSTRUCTION

INSPECTION OF
ANCHORS

POST-INSTALLED IN
HARDENED CONCRETE

- X SPECIAL INSPECTOR

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH IBC CHAPTER 17, THE FOLLOWING TYPES
OF WORK REQUIRE SPECIAL INSPECTION. SEE THE
SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
REQUIREMENTS FOR INSPECTION AND TESTING. SPECIAL
INSPECTION SHALL BE PAID FOR AND PROVIDED BY THE OWNER.

POST-INSTALLED ANCHORS
1. POST-INSTALLED ANCHOR SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
LATEST REVISION OF ICC-ES ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA AND HAVE A
VALID ICC-ES REPORT (OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT) IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE.

2. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTES ON THE DRAWINGS USE ANCHORS
LISTED BELOW:
EXPANSION ANCHORS IN CONCRETE SHALL BE ONE OF THE 
FOLLOWING:

A. HILTI HSL-3 CARBON STEEL HEAVY DUTY EXPANSION ANCHOR
(ICC-ES ESR-1545)

B. HILTI HDA CARBON AND STAINLESS STEEL ANCHORS (ICC-ES
ESR-1546)

C. HILTI KWIK BOLT TZ CARBON AND STAINLESS STEEL ANCHORS
(ICC-ES ESR-1917)

D. POWERS POWER-STUD+SD2 ANCHOR (ICC-ES ESR-2502)
E. SIMPSON STRONG-TIE STRONG-BOLT 2 ANCHOR (ICC-ES

ESR-3037)
ADHESIVE ANCHORS IN CONCRETE SHALL BE ONE OF THE
FOLLOWING:

A. HILTI HIT-RE 500-SD ADHESIVE ANCHOR (ICC-ES ESR-2322)
B. HILTI HIT-HY 200 ADHESIVE ANCHOR (ICC-ES ESR-3187)
C. POWERS PURE 110+ EPOXY ADHESIVE ANCHOR (ICC-ES

ESR-3298)
D. SIMPSON STRONG-TIE SET-XP EPOXY ADHESIVE ANCHOR

(ICC-ES ESR-2508)
E. SIMPSON STRONG-TIE AT-XP EPOXY ADHESIVE ANCHOR (IAPMO

UES ER-263)
SCREW ANCHORS IN CONCRETE SHALL BE ONE OF THE
FOLLOWING:

A. POWERS WEDGE-BOLT+ SCREW ANCHOR (ICC-ES ESR 2526)
B. HILTI KWIK HUS-EZ SCREW ANCHOR (ICC-ES ESR-3027)
C. SIMPSON STRONG-TIE TITEN HD SCREW ANCHOR (ICC-ES

ESR-2713) 11/10/22
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MAIN FLOOR FRAMING & BASEMENT FOUNDATION PLAN
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GENERAL NOTES
1. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS - SCALE ONLY APPLICABLE WHEN

PRINTED FULL SIZE AND SCALE IS LISTED.
2. FOR GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES, SEE SHEET S1.0.
3. ALL HEADERS SHALL BE (2)2x6 DFL #2 U.N.O. ON PLANS. SEE

DETAIL 11/S6 FOR MORE INFORMATION.
4. PROVIDE (1) 2x TRIM STUD AND (1) 2x KING STUD FOR CLEAR

OPENINGS UP TO 4'-0".
PROVIDE (2) 2x TRIM STUD AND (2) 2x KING STUD FOR CLEAR
OPENINGS UP TO 8'-0".
PROVIDE (3) 2x TRIM STUD AND (3) 2x KING STUD FOR CLEAR
OPENINGS GREATER THAN 8'-0" U.N.O. ON PLANS.

5. ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE APA RATED 12" OSB OR PLYWOOD.
NAIL PANEL EDGES W/ 10d @ 6" O.C., NAIL PANEL FIELD W/ 10d @
12" O.C. TYP, U.N.O.

6. FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE APA RATED 3 4" OSB OR PLYWOOD.
NAIL PANEL EDGES W/ 10d @ 6" O.C., NAIL PANEL FIELD W/ 10d @
12" O.C. TYP, U.N.O.

7. PROVIDE SIMPSON CB POST BASE FOR ALL COLUMNS TO
CONCRETE & BC POST BASE TO WOOD U.N.O. ON PLAN OR IN
DETAILS. ORIENT BASE TO FASTENERS IN STUD WALL WHERE
APPLICABLE. REFERENCE ARCH PLANS FOR LOCATION OF
CUSTOM CONNECTIONS.

NEW FOOTING PER PLAN

NEW POST PER PLAN

NEW STUD WALL PER PLAN, 2x4 @ 16" O.C. MIN
INTERIOR, 2x6 @ 16" O.C. MIN EXTERIOR (U.N.O.)

1/4" = 1'-0"
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2ND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
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LEGEND

GENERAL NOTES
1. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS - SCALE ONLY APPLICABLE WHEN

PRINTED FULL SIZE AND SCALE IS LISTED.
2. FOR GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES, SEE SHEET S1.0.
3. ALL HEADERS SHALL BE (2)2x6 DFL #2 U.N.O. ON PLANS.  SEE

DETAIL 11/S6 FOR MORE INFORMATION.
4. PROVIDE (1) 2x TRIM STUD AND (1) 2x KING STUD FOR CLEAR

OPENINGS UP TO 4'-0".
PROVIDE (2) 2x TRIM STUD AND (2) 2x KING STUD FOR CLEAR
OPENINGS UP TO 8'-0".
PROVIDE (3) 2x TRIM STUD AND (3) 2x KING STUD FOR CLEAR
OPENINGS GREATER THAN 8'-0" U.N.O. ON PLANS.

5. ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE APA RATED 12" OSB OR PLYWOOD.
NAIL PANEL EDGES W/ 10d @ 6" O.C., NAIL PANEL FIELD W/ 10d @
12" O.C. TYP, U.N.O.

6. FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE APA RATED 3 4" OSB OR PLYWOOD.
NAIL PANEL EDGES W/ 10d @ 6" O.C., NAIL PANEL FIELD W/ 10d @
12" O.C. TYP, U.N.O.

7. PROVIDE SIMPSON CB POST BASE FOR ALL COLUMNS TO
CONCRETE & BC POST BASE TO WOOD U.N.O. ON PLAN OR IN
DETAILS. ORIENT BASE TO FASTENERS IN STUD WALL WHERE
APPLICABLE. REFERENCE ARCH PLANS FOR LOCATION OF
CUSTOM CONNECTIONS.

NEW POST PER PLAN

NEW STUD WALL PER PLAN, 2x4 @ 16" O.C. MIN
INTERIOR, 2x6 @ 16" O.C. MIN EXTERIOR (U.N.O.)

G
LB

 5
1/ 2x

13
1/ 2 

24
F

-V
4

4x
6 

DF#2

4x6 DF#2

(E) SHEATHING
TO REMAIN

ROOF SHEATHING
PER GEN NOTE 5

TYP HEADER PER
GEN NOTE 3 U.N.O.

(E) HEADER TO REMAIN

2x10 DF#2

@ 24" O.C.

(2
) 2

x6

4x6 DF#2

2x10 DF#2

@ 24" O.C.

G
LB

 5
1/ 2x

9 
24

F
-V

4

(2) 2x8 DF#2

GLB 31/2x9 24F-V4

2x12 DF#2 SISTERED TO
(E) TRUSS TOP CHORDS

(2
) 2

x6

(E
) 

F
LO

O
R

 J
O

IS
T

S

(A
S

S
U

M
E

D
 D

IR
E

C
T

IO
N

)

GLB 51/2x131/2 24F-V4

WALL TO BE REMOVED,
NOTIFY EOR IF JOIST
DIRECTION DIFFERS

4x
4 

DF#2

TRIM
M

ER

4x
4 

DF#2

TRIM
M

ER

PROVIDE 4x4 SQUASH
BLOCK TO TOP OF
RETAINING WALL BELOW

5

S3.0

2x OVER FRAMING
AS REQ'D PER
DETAIL

9

S3.0

7

S3.0

(E)HEADER (E)HEADER

8

S3.0

10

S3.0

11/10/22



S3.0

STRUCTURAL
DETAILS

Sheet:

Sheet Name:

Drawn By:

Checked By: NKH

XCH

Revision Issue Date

Issue Date:

Issue Set:

Revisions:

These drawings are the property of NKH Engineering and
are not to be used or reproduced in any manner without
prior written permission.

Structural Engineer:

Architect/Designer:

Owner:

Nabil Kausal-Hayes, PE

© 2022 NKH Engineering

7405 92nd Pl SE,
Mercer Island, WA 98040

Tarywood Mercer

November 10th, 2022

5ft2 Studio Architects
2625 Northup Way
Suite 100
Bellevue, WA 98004

p: ​425 287 1567
e: info@5ft2studio.com
w: 5ft2studio.com

Job Number: 22-123

Permit

1" = 1'-0"
(N)/(E) RAFTERS TO WALL

S3.0
6

#10x3"L WOOD
SCREWS @ 6" O.C.
TO (E) RAFTER

(E)RAFTER TAIL TO
REMAIN

(E)STUDWALL PER
PLAN

INFILL AS REQ'D PER
ARCH

(N)RAFTER PER PLAN,
NOTCH FLUSH w/ (E)
TOP PL

SIMPSON H1 EA
RAFTER TO (E)TOP PL

1" = 1'-0"
(E) WALL/FLOOR TO (N) HEADER

S3.0
5

(E)FLOOR JOISTS PER
PLAN w/ LUS28 HANGERS
TO (N) HEADER

(E)SHEATHING TO
REMAIN

(E)WALL ABOVE,
SHORE AS REQ'D

8d NAILS @ 6"O.C.

BEAM PER PLAN

MST48 EA END FROM
(E) TOP PL TO (N)
HEADER

SHORE AS
REQ'D

SHEATHING &
NAILING PER 1/S3.0

THICKENED SLAB
EDGE PER PLAN

3"
 C

LR

10"

STUDWALL PER PLAN w/
P.T. 2x SILL PL w/ 12"x8"L
AB'S @ 48" O.C. MAX

FINISHED GRADE PER
PLAN, PAVING AS
OCCURS PER ARCH

SLAB & REINF PER
PLAN

1" = 1'-0"
WALL TO THICKENED SLAB EDGE

S3.0
1

12
" M

IN
6"

7
16" MIN. PLYWOOD OR

OSB w/ 8d NAILS @ 6"
O.C. PANEL EDGES & 12"
O.C. PANEL FIELD

#4 CONT. T&B

1

4 MAX

3"
 C

LR

PE
R

 P
LA

N

PER PLAN

(E) SLAB PER
PLAN, SAWCUT
AS REQ'D

REINFORCEMENT
PER PLAN

EMBEDDED SIMPSON CBSQ
POST BASE, OR APPROVED
EQUIVALENT.  INSTALL PER MFR

POST PER PLAN

#4x1'-0" DOWELS @ 12" O.C.
W/ EPOXY PER 2/S3.0

1" = 1'-0"
POST TO FOOTING

S3.0
3

EXISTING FOUNDATION (REBAR
NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY)

NEW FOUNDATION/
WALL PER PLAN

EMBED ALL HORIZONTAL
REBAR 4" INTO EXISTING
FOUNDATION AS SHOWN AND
EPOXY WITH SIMPSON 'SET'
OR HILTI HY-150.

4" TYP

NEW TO EXISTING FOUNDATION
S3.0
2

1" = 1'-0"
STACKED POST IN WALL

S3.0
4

POST PER PLAN

POST PER PLAN

SQUASH BLOCK

JOIST PER PLAN

SHEATHING

SIMPSON BC OR A34 EA
SIDE TO BOTTOM PL

STUDWALL
BOTTOM PL

1" = 1'-0"
(N) TO (E) ROOF/WALL

S3.0
7

2x BOTTOM PL &
BEVELED PL AS REQ'D
w/ 16d @ 6" O.C. TO (E)
BLOCKING & RAFTERS

(E)STUDWALL PER
PLAN

RAFTER PER PLAN

A35 @ 24" O.C. FROM
BLOCKING TO PONYWALL
TOP PLATE.  H2.5A CLIP
EACH RAFTER TO TOP
PLATE

ROOF SHEATHING &
NAILING PER PLAN

RAFTER PER
PLAN

SHEATHING &
NAILING PER 1/S3.0

POST PER PLAN

SIMPSON ECCQ COLUMN
CAP OR APPROVED EQUIV

BEAM PER PLAN

1" = 1'-0"
TYPICAL BEAM TO POST

S3.0
8

1" = 1'-0"
ROOF TO STUDWALL CONNECTION

S3.0
9

SHEATHING & NAILING
PER 1/S3.0

DIAPHRAGM EDGE
NAILING PER PLAN

OUTRIGGER FRAMING
PER PLAN RAFTER PER PLAN

A34 FROM BLOCKING TO
TOP PLATE. H1 FROM
OUTRIGGER TO TOP PLATE
& RAFTER

CANTILEVER
PER PLAN

2'-0" MIN

1" = 1'-0"
RIDGE BEAM CONNECTION

S3.0
10

RIDGE BEAM PER PLAN

RAFTERS PER PLAN w/
LSSU28 HANGER TYP.

SHEATHING & NAILING
PER PLAN

4'-0"MIN SPLICE LAP
(2) ROWS 16d NAILS STAGGERED
(WITHIN AREA OF SPLICE @ 6"O.C.)

DOUBLE TOP PLATE

BREAK LOWER PLATE @
STUD CENTERLINE

STUDS & SPACING
PER PLAN

NTS
TYPICAL TOP PLATE SPLICE

S3.0
11

11/10/22


	COVERSHEET
	GENERAL NOTES
	EXISTING BASEMENT
	PROPOSED BASEMENT
	LEVEL 1 - EXISTING & DEMO PLAN
	LEVEL 1 - PROPOSED
	LEVEL 2 - ESITING & DEMO PLAN
	LEVEL 2 - PROPOSED
	ROOF PLAN
	KITCHEN PLAN
	ELEVATIONS
	SECTIONS
	DETAILS
	ASSEMBLIES
	ENERGY COMPLIANCE
	COMPLIANCE AREA
	WINDOW & DOOR SCHEDULE
	3D EXTERIOR VIEWS
	GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES
	MAIN FLOOR FRAMING & FOUNDATION PLAN
	UPPER FLOOR & LOW ROOF FRAMING PLAN
	STRUCTURAL DETAILS



